0-16-1

10-30-2001

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101890291 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) First Boston Securities Corporation Name: Igloo Products Corporation Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1061 W. Sam Houston Parkway North General Partnership Limited Partnership City: _ Houston _ _ State: _TX_ ZIP: 77403 Corporation-State Rhode Island Individual(s) citizenship ______ Other____ Association _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State ______Delaware Assignment Merger Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Release of Security Interest (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: __January 3, 1997 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 709,798 729,581 1,127,892 1,127,893 961,185 718,413 ☐ No Additional numbers attached? Yes Yes 15 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James Carney **Enclosed** Internal Address: Brunswick Corporation Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: Street Address: 1 North Field Court (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Lake Forest State: IL Zip: 60045 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 10/16/01 Joan L. Long Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

10/29/2001 TB1971 00000131 709798

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

1103599.1 101601 1704C 01717609

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4.

1,149,417

1,214,013

1,215,874

1,215,885

1,241,206

1,350,701

1,409,468

1,479,670

1,537,071

1103599.1 101601 1704C 01717609

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0002

ACQUISITION

OF

IGLOO HOLDINGS, INC.

BY

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION

CLOSING MEMORANDUM

January 3, 1997

This Memorandum outlines the action taken in connection with the sale of all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Holdings Common Stock"), of Igloo Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), to Brunswick Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), pursuant to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 18, 1996 (the "Stock Purchase Agreement"), by and among Holdings, Buyer, Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, a Delaware limited partnership ("MILP"), and the other parties named therein (MILP and such other parties, collectively, the "Selling Parties"). All capitalized

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0003

terms not defined herein are used as defined in the Stock Purchase Agreement.

I. ACTION TAKEN PRIOR TO THE CLOSING

A. Corporate Action

By written consent dated November 4, 1996, the Board of Directors of Holdings took all corporate action necessary: (i) to approve and authorize the transactions contemplated by the Stock Purchase Agreement; (ii) to authorize and direct the Chairman of the Board, President, Executive Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary of Holdings (collectively, the "Officers") to execute and deliver the Stock Purchase Agreement and such further agreements, certificates, instruments and documents and to take such other action as such Officer or Officers deem necessary or appropriate in connection with the foregoing.

By written consent dated November 18, 1996, the Board of Directors of Holdings took all corporate action necessary to approve and adopt the indemnity agreements by and among Holdings, Igloo Products Corp. ("Products") and each of Jonathan F. Godshall and Samuel R. Davis, Jr.

By resolution dated November 22, 1996, the Human Resources and Compensation Committee and Board of Directors of Holdings took all corporate action necessary

to vest and accelerate the exercisability of the Director Options during the five business days prior to the Closing Date.

B. <u>Closing Preliminaries</u>

On November 18, 1996, Holdings, Buyer, MILP and the other parties named therein entered into the Stock Purchase Agreement.

On December 5, 1996, the Federal Trade Commission granted early termination of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended.

Within thirty days following November 18, 1996, pursuant to Section 2.3 of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Holdings prepared and delivered to Buyer the Audited 1996 Financial Statements accompanied by an opinion of Price Waterhouse LLP.

At least five business days before Closing, Holdings delivered to Buyer an estimate of any decrease to the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.2(i) of the Stock Purchase Agreement.

At least two days before Closing, the Designee delivered the bank account information to Buyer.

One day before Closing, Holdings delivered to Buyer Section 3.27 of the Disclosure Schedule, setting forth the Fees and Expenses.

Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, John F. Maypole delivered to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$81,250 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings delivered to Mr. Maypole a certificate representing 325,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.

Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Harold Danenberg delivered to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings delivered to Mr. Danenberg a certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.

Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Augustine J. English delivered to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings delivered to Mr. English a certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.

Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Robert

4

E. Chappell, Jr. delivered to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings delivered to Mr. Chappell a certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.

A meeting preparatory to the Closing was held on January 2, 1997 at the offices of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, at which, to the extent practicable, the documents to be delivered at the Closing were examined.

II. THE CLOSING

The Closing was held at 10:00 a.m., New York time, on January 3, 1997 (the "Closing Date"), at the offices of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, 919 Third Avenue, New York, New York. The persons present at the Closing are listed in Annex I hereto.

The following steps were taken as part of a simultaneous transaction, and no delivery was considered to have been completed until all steps had been taken.

A. Holdings delivered to Buyer:

(1) Certificate, dated December 31, 1996, of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as to the due incorporation and good standing of Holdings, the filing of all annual reports and payment of franchise taxes or fees by Holdings and listing all charter documents relating to Holdings on file.

- (2) Certificate, dated December 31, 1996, of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as to the due incorporation and good standing of Products, the filing of all annual reports and payment of franchise taxes or fees by Products and listing all charter documents relating to Products on file.
- (3) Copies of all documents listed in the certificates referred to in (1) and (2) above.
- (4) Telegram, dated the Closing Date, bringing down to date the certificates referred to in (1) and (2) above.
- (5) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Secretary of Holdings with respect to:
 - (a) the by-laws of Holdings;
 - (b) resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Holdings on November 7, 1996, November 18, 1996 and November 22, 1996; and
 - (c) incumbency and signature of the executing officer.
- (6) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Secretary of Products with respect to:
 - (a) the by-laws of Products; and

- (b) incumbency and signature of the executing officer.
- (7) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Executive Vice President, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary of Holdings pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Stock Purchase Agreement.
 - (8) Encumbrance releases and cancelled notes.
- (9) Letters of resignation of each of the members of the Board of Directors of Holdings and Products.
- B. <u>Each Selling Party (other than the Executives)</u>
 delivered to <u>Buyer</u>:
 - (1) FIRPTA Certificate.
 - (2) Certificate(s) representing his shares of the Holdings Common Stock.
- C. <u>Buyer delivered to each Selling Party (other than</u> the <u>Executives</u>):
 - (1) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Assistant Secretary of Buyer with respect to resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Buyer on October 22, 1996.
 - (2) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Assistant Secretary of Buyer with respect to:
 - (a) the by-laws of Buyer; and

- (b) incumbency and signature of the executing officer.
- (3) Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Buyer pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Stock Purchase Agreement.
- D. Buyer delivered to the Senior Debt Holder:
 - (1) The Senior Debt Repayment Amount.
- E. The Senior Debt Holder delivered to Holdings:
 - (1) Payoff Letter, dated the Closing Date.
- F. Buyer delivered to the Subordinated Debt Holder:
 - (1) The Subordinated Debt Repayment Amount.
- G. The Subordinated Debt Holder delivered to Holdings:
 - (1) Payoff Letter, dated the Closing Date.
- H. Buyer delivered to the Designee:
 - (1) The Purchase Price.
- I. Buyer and the Designee delivered each to the other:
 - (1) Cross Receipts, dated the Closing Date, for all of the outstanding shares of Holdings Common Stock and the Purchase Price.
- J. The Designee delivered to each Selling Party (other than the Executives):
 - (1) An amount equal to the Price Per Share multiplied by the number of shares of Holdings

Common Stock set forth next to the such Selling
Party's name on Exhibit A to the Stock Purchase
Agreement minus, in the case of any Selling Party
who delivered a note pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of
the Stock Purchase Agreement, the principal amount
of such note.

- K. The Designee delivered to each of Merrill Lynch

 Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc., Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher

 & Flom LLP, Baker & Botts LLP, J. Ray Riley & Associates

 and Fleet Capital Corporation (on behalf of Hahn & Hessen

 LLP):
 - (1) Each Person's share of the Fees and Expenses as set forth in Section 3.27 of the Disclosure Schedule.
- L. The Designee retained for the benefit of MILP:
 - (1) The Sellers' Debt Amount.
 The Closing was then declared completed.

9

III. ACTION SUBSEQUENT TO THE CLOSING

Within 90 days after the Closing Date, pursuant to Section 2.2(i) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Holdings will prepare the Statement setting forth EBIT for the period from and including October 1, 1996 to the close of business on the Closing Date, and Price Waterhouse LLP shall certify the Statement. MILP and Messrs. Maypole, Danenberg, English and Chappell will pay 43.977% of any expenses related to the engagement of Price Waterhouse LLP for the purpose of such certification and Buyer shall pay 56.023% of such expenses.

The following persons were present at the Closing in New York, New York on January 3, 1997.

For Holdings:

Samuel R. Davis, Jr.

For MILP:

Michael J. Mazzola

For Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc.:

Andrew D. Robertson

For Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP:

Lou R. Kling Caroline E. Berry

For Buyer:

Kent Mueller Michael Schmitz Michael Driggers

For Cravath, Swaine & Moore:

Lance D'Amico

For Fleet Capital Corporation:

Michael Grande

11

0102038.05-01S7a

CONFIDENTIAL

ACQUISITION

OF

IGLOO HOLDINGS, INC.

ΒY

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION

FLOW OF FUNDS MEMORANDUM

January 3, 1997

This Memorandum sets forth the funds transfer procedures in connection with the sale of all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Holdings Common Stock"), of Igloo Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), to Brunswick Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), pursuant to that certain Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 18, 1996 (the "Stock Purchase Agreement"), by and among Holdings, Buyer, Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, a Delaware limited partnership ("MILP"), and the other parties named therein (MILP and

TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0014 such other parties, collectively, the "Selling Parties").

All transfers of funds described herein shall be made in immediately available funds. All capitalized terms not defined herein are used as defined in the Stock Purchase Agreement.

SEQUENCE OF EVENTS AND FLOW OF FUNDS Prior to Closing

- At least five business days before Closing, Holdings will deliver to Buyer an estimate of any decrease to the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.2(i) of the Stock Purchase Agreement.
- 2. At least two days before Closing, pursuant to the proviso in Section 2.2(d)(iv) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Designee may elect to have the payments described below in section 10 and sections 12 through 16 made directly by Buyer to Persons designated by the Designee.
- Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, John F. Maypole will deliver to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$81,250 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings will deliver to Mr. Maypole a certificate rep-

- resenting 325,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.
- 4. Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Harold Danenberg will deliver to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings will deliver to Mr. Danenberg a certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.
- 5. Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Augustine J. English will deliver to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings will deliver to Mr. English a certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.
- 6. Immediately prior to the Closing, pursuant to Section 6.10(a) of the Stock Purchase Agreement; Robert E. Chappell, Jr. will deliver to Holdings a promissory note in the amount of \$22,500 in exercise of his Director Options, and Holdings will deliver to Mr. Chappell a

certificate representing 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock.

On the Closing Date

Payments by Buyer

7. Buyer will wire to Fleet Capital Corporation \$22,588,324, representing the Senior Debt Repayment Amount and such payment shall be deemed to be made on behalf of Holdings, to the following account of Fleet Capital Corporation:

Account #: 183-974-5
Bank: Harris Trust and Savings Bank
Address: 111 West Monroe Street
P.O. Box 755
Chicago, IL 60690

ABA Reference #: 071-000-288
Reference: Fleet Capital Corp./Igloo Products Corp.

8. Buyer will wire to MILP \$16,682,206, representing the Senior Subordinated Note Repayment
Amount and such payment shall be deemed to be
made on behalf of Holdings, to the following
account of MILP:

Account #: 002-2-419808 Bank: Chase Manhattan Bank

Address: New York, NY

ABA Reference #: 021-000-021 Reference: MILP-7/Igloo Holdings

9. Buyer will wire to MILP \$23,534,476, representing the Subordinated Note Repayment Amount and

4

such payment shall be deemed to be made on behalf of Holdings, to the following account of MILP:

Account #: 002-2-419808
Bank: Chase Manhattan Bank
Address: New York, NY
ABA Reference #: 021-000-021
Reference: MILP-7/Igloo Holdings

10. Buyer will wire to the Designee \$79,022,842, representing the Purchase Price, to the following account of the Designee:

Account #: 002-2-419808 Bank: Chase Manhattan Bank Address: New York, NY ABA Reference #: 021-000-021

Reference: MILP-7/Igloo Holdings

Transfers to Buyer

11. MILP and Messrs. Maypole, Danenberg, English and Chappell will transfer to Buyer an aggregate amount of 16,683,383 shares of Holdings Common Stock, representing all of the issued and outstanding shares of Holdings Common Stock.

Payments by the Designee

Sellers' Debt Amount

12. The Designee will retain for the benefit of MILP \$1,286,169 representing the Sellers' Debt Amount.

5

Fees and Expenses

13. The Designee will wire to Merrill Lynch Pierce
Fenner & Smith Inc. \$2,140,000 to the following
account of Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith
Inc.:

Account #: 21-3972-3

Bank: LaSalle National Bank

Address: 135 South LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60603

ABA Reference #: 071-000-505

Reference: Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &

Smith Inc.

14. The Designee will wire to Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagher & Flom LLP \$700,000 to the following
account of Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP:

Account #: 3006-0143 Bank: Citibank, N.A.

Address: 460 West 33rd Street

New York, NY 10043 ABA Reference #: 021-000-089

Reference: Lou R. Kling-Igloo Holdings, Inc.

15. The Designee will wire to Baker & Botts LLP \$3,540 to the following account of Baker & Botts LLP:

Account #: 0010 000-2005 Bank: Texas Commerce Bank

Address: 712 Main

Houston, TX 77002

ABA Reference #: 113-000-609

Reference: Baker & Botts

16. The Designee will wire to J. Ray Riley & Associates \$2,349 to the following account of J.
Ray Riley & Associates:

Account #: 0000028274
Bank: West U Bank
Address: 3633 Rice Blvd.
Houston, TX 77005
ABA Reference #: 113-006-962
Reference: J. Ray Riley

17. The Designee will wire to Fleet Capital Corporation \$3,000 for the benefit of Hahn & Hessen LLP to the following account of Fleet Capital Corporation:

Account #: 183-974-5
Bank: Harris Trust and Savings Bank
Address: 111 West Monroe Street
P.O. Box 755
Chicago, IL 60690
ABA Reference #: 071-000-288
Reference: Fleet Capital Corp./Igloo Products Corp.

Payments to Selling Parties (other than the Executives)

- 18. The Designee will retain for the benefit of MILP \$72,360,414, representing an amount equal to the Price Per Share multiplied by the 16,088,383 shares of Holdings Common Stock held by MILP.
- 19. The Designee will wire to Mr. Maypole
 \$1,380,496, representing an amount equal to the
 Price Per Share multiplied by the 325,000 shares
 of Holdings Common Stock held by Mr. Maypole

minus \$81,250, the principal amount of the promissory note referred to in section 3 above, to the following account of Mr. Maypole:

Account #: ML A/C 1011730 Sub Acct: 825-96334

Bank: Mellon Bank

Address: Pittsburgh, PA ABA Reference #: 043-000-261 Reference: John F. Maypole

Designee will wire to Mr. Danenberg \$382,291, 20. representing an amount equal to the Price Per Share multiplied by the 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock held by Mr. Danenberg minus \$22,500, the principal amount of the promissory note referred to in section 4 above, to the following account of Mr. Danenberg:

Account #: 9201073195

Bank: Chase Manhattan Bank

Address: New York, NY

ABA Reference #: 021-000-021 Reference: U.S. Trust Company

of New York -- FFC A/C: 75000142 (Harold and Barbara

Danenberg)

Designee will wire to Mr. English \$382,291, 21. representing an amount equal to the Price Per Share multiplied by the 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock held by Mr. English minus \$22,500, the principal amount of the promissory note referred to in section 5 above, to the following account of Mr. English:

Account #: 2834717522
Bank: Barnett Bank
Address: 11101 West Colonial Drive
Ocoee, FL 34761-2935
ABA Reference #: 063-0000-47
Reference: A.J. English

22. Designee will wire to Mr. Chappell \$382,291, representing an amount equal to the Price Per Share multiplied by the 90,000 shares of Holdings Common Stock held by Mr. Chappell minus \$22,500, the principal amount of the promissory note referred to in section 6 above, to the following account of Mr. Chappell:

Account #: 8815237055
Bank: Sun Trust Bank
Address: P.O. Box 4418
Atlanta, GA 30302
ABA Reference #: 061-000-104
Reference: Robert E. Chappell, Jr. and
Linda B. Chappell

After the Closing

23. Within 90 days after the Closing Date, pursuant to Section 2.2(i) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Holdings will prepare the Statement setting forth EBIT for the period from and including October 1, 1996 to the close of business on the Closing Date, and Price Waterhouse LLP

shall certify the Statement. MILP and Messrs. Maypole, Danenberg, English and Chappell will pay 43.977% of any expenses related to the engagement of Price Waterhouse LLP for the purpose of such certification and Buyer shall pay 56.023% of such expenses.

10



April 21, 1995

Ms. Sue Sterret Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 303 Perimeter Center North, 8th Fl. 30346 Atlanta, GA

Dear Sue:

Enclosed is the first in a series of Additional Subordinated Notes for the interest on the Subordinated Note between Igloo Holdings Inc. and MILP-7 date December 2, 1994.

This Note #1 covers the interest on the note for the period of December 2, 1994 to March 31, 1995.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

George B. Amery, Jr.

Controller

GBA/acg enclosure cc: Mike Mazzola

THIS NOTE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF DECEMBER 2, 1994 (A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE ISSUER HEREOF). THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS, AND MAY BE REOFFERED AND SOLD ONLY IF SO REGISTERED OR IF AN EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION IS AVAILABLE.

PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOTE ARE SUBORDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).

IGLOO HOLDINGS INC.
ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATED NOTE #1
DUE DECEMBER 31,

\$760,000

New York, New York March 31, 1995

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, by indersigned IGLOO HOLDINGS INC., a corporation organized existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (here) called the "Company"), hereby promises to pay to the organized partnership in and the partnership-7, a Delaware limited partnership and the successor to First Boston Mezzanine Investment Partnership-7 ("MILP"), the principal sum of SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$760,000) (or so much thereof as shall not have been prepaid) on December 31, 2002, and to pay interest (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) on the unpaid principal balance hereof at twelve percent (12%) per annum from the date hereof, payable on the last day of March and September in each year commencing with March 31, 1995, until the principal hereof shall have become due and payable.

Payments of principal and interest (including) payment due on the initial interest payment date) are to made in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below in lawful money of the Uni States of America and in immediately available funds provided, however, so long as any amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by Igloo Products Corp., a Delaware conforation, under the Credit Agreement, on each interest payment date from the date hereof the Company shall issue and deliver, in lieu of cash, to the order of MILP, Additional Notes in an aggregate face amount equal to 100% of the amount of any interest payment due on such interest payment date, in full satisfaction of the obligation to pay interest in cash on such date. The Additional Notes shall have the same terms as this Note, except with respect to the issuance date and the principal amount.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0025

In addition, the Company shall pay interest at a rate per annum equal to the then applicable interest rate, plus two percent (2%), on any overdue principal and interest, as provided in Section 3.2.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement, until the same shall be paid.

This Note is issued pursuant to the Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Note Purchase Agreement") among the Company and MILP, and is entitled to the benefits thereof.

This Note is subject to optional prepayment, as specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

This Note is an order Note and is transferable by endorsement and delivery. Upon presentation to the Company of this Note so endorsed, together with evidence satisfactory to the Company of the validity of such endorsement, the transferee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a new Note for a like principal amount payable to the order of such transferee. The Company may treat such transferee as the owner of such new Note for the purposes of receiving payment and for all other purposes, and the Company shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The Company agrees to make payments of principal on the dates and in the amounts specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Payments of principal and interest in respect of this Note are subordinate, to the extent specified in the Note Purchase Agreement, to the prior payment in full of the Superior Indebtedness.

In the event an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the principal of this Note may be declared due and payable in the manner and with the effect provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement.

THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IGLOO HOLDINGS

El Prive Vice President

------ TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0026



November 1, 1995

Ms. Sue Sterrett Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 303 Perimeter Center North, Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30346

Dear Sue:

Enclosed is the second in a series of Additional Subordinated Notes for the interest on the Subordinated Note between Igloo Holdings Inc. and MILP-7 date December 2, 1994.

This Note #2 covers the interest on the note for the period of April 1, 1995 to September 30, 1995.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

George B. Amery, Jr.

Controller

GBA/acg enclosure cc: Mike Mazzola THIS NOTE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF DECEMBER 2, 1994 (A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE COURT HEREOF). THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAW AND MAY BE REOFFERED AND SOLD ONLY IF SO REGISTERED AND EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION IS AVAILABLE

MENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOTE AT JEORDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN THE AMENDED AND ASSITED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).

IGLOO HOLDINGS INC.
ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATED NOTE #2
DUE DECEMBER 31, 2002

\$1,185,600

New York, New York September 30, 1995

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned IGLOO HOLDINGS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (herein called the "Company"), hereby promises to pay to the order of MEZZAMARINVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-7, a Delaware limited partnership and the successor to First Boston Mezzaniza Andstment Partnership-7 ("MILP"), the principal sum of Original LION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS (1,185,600) (or so much thereof as shall not have been spaid) on December 31, 2002, and to pay interest (computer to the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) of the unpaid principal balance of twelve 30-day months) of the unpaid principal balance of twelve percent (12) per annum from the date hereof, payable on the last day of March and September in each year commencing with March 31, 1995, until the principal hereof shall have become due and payable.

Payments of principal and interest (including the payment due on the initial interest payment date) are to be made in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds; provided, however, so long as any amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by Igloo Products Corp., a Delaware corporation, under the Credit Agreement, on each interest payment date from the date hereof the Company shall issue and deliver in lieu of cash, to the order of MILP, Additional Notes in the aggregate face amount equal to 100% of the amount of any interest payment due on such interest payment date, in full satisfaction of the obligation to pay interest in cash on such date. The Additional Notes shall have the same terms as this Note, except with respect to the issuance date and the principal amount.

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0028

In addition, the Company shall pay interest at a rate per annum equal to the then applicable interest rate, plus two percent (2%), on any overdue principal and interest, as provided in Section 3.2.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement, until the same shall be paid.

This Note: issued pursuant to the Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Note Purchase Agreement") among the Company and MILP, and is entitled to the benefits thereof.

This have is subject to optional prepayment, as specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

endorselers and delivery. Upon presentation to the Company of this Note so endorsed, together with evidence satisfactory to the Company of the validity of such endorsement, the transferee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a new Note for a like principal amount parable to the order of such transferee. The Company may treat that transferee as the owner of such new Note for the purposes of receiving payment and for all other purposes, and the Company shall not be affected by any notice to the rentarry.

The Company agrees to make payments of principal on the dates and in the amount abecified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Payments of printipal and interest in respect of this Note are subordinate, to the extent specified in the Note Purchase Agreement, to the prior payment in full of the Superior Indebtedness.

In the event an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the principal of this Note may be declared due and payable in the manner and with the effect provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement.

THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND TATE OF AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF TATE OF NEW YORK.

IGLOO HOLDING

By Critle: Exactive Vice President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0029



April 9, 1996

Ms. Sue Sterrett Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 303 Perimeter Center North, Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30346

Dear Sue:

Enclosed is the third in a series of Additional Subordinated Notes for the interest on the Subordinated Note between Igloo Holdings Inc. and MILP-7 dated December 2, 1994.

This Note #3 covers the interest on the note for the period of October 1, 1995 to March 31, 1996.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

Ly. & Cumple

George B. Amery, Jr. Assistant Treasurer

GBA/acg enclosure

cc: Mike Mazzola

THIS NOTE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF DECEMBER 2, WAYNA COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF TENTISSUER HEREOF). THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED SUBJECT THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR ANY STATE SECURITIES AND MAY BE REOFFERED AND SOLD ONLY IF SO REGISTERS CALLS AN EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION IS AVAILABLE.

PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOT THE SUBORDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN THE AMENDED AND STATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).

IGLOO HOLDINGS INC.
ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATED NOTE #3
DUE DECEMBER 31, 2002

\$1,256,736

New York, New York March 31, 1996

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned IGLOO HOLDINGS INC., a corporation organized and string under the laws of the State of Delaware (herein casted the "Company"), hereby promises to pay to the order of MENANINE INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-7, a Delaware limited artnership and the successor to First Boston Menant le Investment Partnership-7 ("MILP"), the principal sum of the MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TY-SIX DOLLARS (\$1,256,736) (or so much thereof as shallow have been prepaid) on December 31, 2002, and to pay interact (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) on the unpaid principal balance hereof at twelve percent (12%) per annum from the date hereof, payable on the last day of March and September in each year commencing with September 30, 1996, until the principal hereof shall have become due and payable.

Payments of principal and interest (including the payment due on the initial interest payment date) are to made in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds provided, however, so long as any amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by Igloo Products Corp., a Delaware comporation, under the Credit Agreement, on each interest payment date from the date hereof the Company shall issue and deliver, in lieu of cash, to the order of MILP, Additional Notes in an aggregate face amount equal to 100% of the amount of any interest payment due on such interest payment date, in full satisfaction of the obligation to pay interest in cash on such date. The Additional Notes shall have the same terms as this Note, except with respect to the issuance date and the principal amount.

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0031

In addition, the Company shall pay interest at a rate per annum equal to the then applicable interest rate, plus two percent (2%), on any overdue principal and interest, as provided in Section 3.2.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement, until the same shall e paid.

This Note is issued pursuant to the Amended and Restated Note orchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Note Provide Agreement") among the Company and MILP, and is entitled to the benefits thereof.

Note is subject to optional prepayment, as specifical the Note Purchase Agreement.

This Note is an order Note and is transferable by endorsement and delivery. Upon presentation to the Company of this Note so endorsed, together with evidence satisfactory to the Company of the validity of such endorsement, the transferee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a new Note for a like principal amount payable to the order of such transferee. The Company may treat such transferee as the owner of such new Note for the purposes of receiving payment and for all other purposes, and the Company shall not be affected by any notice to the contra

The Company agrees to make syments of principal on the dates and in the amounts specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Payments of principle and interest in respect of this Note are subordinate, to the Atent specified in the Note Purchase Agreement, to the for payment in full of the Superior Indebtedness.

In the event an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the principal of this Note may be declared due and payable in the manner and with the effect provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement.

THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IGLOO HOLDINGS I

By: Title: Applicant Treasurer

TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0032



November 1, 1996

Ms. Tamara King Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 303 Perimeter Center North, Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30346

Dear Ms. King:

Enclosed is the fourth in a series of Additional Subordinated Notes for the interest on the Subordinated Note between Igloo Holdings Inc. and MILP-7 dated December 2, 1994.

This Note #4 covers the interest on the note for the period of April 1, 1996 to September 30, 1996.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

George B. Amery, Jr. Assistant Treasurer

GBA/acg enclosure cc: Mike Mazzola THIS NOTE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF DECEMBER 2, 1994 'A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE ISSUER HEREOF). THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER WE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAW AND MAY BE REOFFERED AND SOLD ONLY IF SO REGISTERED DATE IN EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION IS AVAILABLE.

ANTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOTE ARE DRDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN THE AMENDED AND REST. TO NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE A FIDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).

IGLOO HOLDINGS INC.
ADDITIONAL SUBORDINATED NOTE #4
DUE DECEMBER 31, 2002

\$1,332,140.16

New York, New York September 30, 1996

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned IGLOO HOLDINGS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (herein called the "Company"), hereby promises to pay to the order of MEZZININE INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-7, a Delaware limited fartnership and the successor to First Boston Mezzinie Investment Partnership-7 ("MILP"), the principal sum of the MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND SIXTEEN CENTS (\$1,332,140.16) (or south thereof as shall not have been prepaid) on December 31, 2002, and to pay interest (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) on the unpaid principal balance hereof at twelve months) on the unpaid principal balance hereof, payable on the last day of March and September in each year commencing with September 30, 1996, until the principal hereof shall have become due and payable.

Payments of principal and interest (including the payment due on the initial interest payment date) are to be/ made in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds; provided, however, so long as any amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by Igloo Products Corp., a Delaware corporation, under the Credit Agreement, on each interest payment date from the date hereof the Company shall issue and deliver, in lieu of cash, to the order of MILP, Additional Notes in an aggregate face amount equal to 100% of the amount of any interest payment due on such interest payment date, in full satisfaction of the obligation to pay interest in cash on such date. The Additional Notes shall have the same terms as this Note, except with respect to the issuance date and the principal amount.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0034

In addition, the Company shall pay interest at a rate per annum equal to the then applicable interest rate, plus two percent '2%), on any overdue principal and interest, as provided in Section 3.2.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement, until the same shall be paid.

This Note issued pursuant to the Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof the "Note Purchase Agreement") among the Company and MILP, and is entitled. It the benefits thereof.

specified the Note Purchase Agreement.

endorsement and delivery. Upon presentation to the Company of this Note so endorsed, together with evidence satisfactory to the Company of the validity of such endorsement, the transferee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a new Note for a like principal amount payable to the order of such transferee. The Company may treat such transferee as the owner of such new Note for the purposes of receiving payment and for all other purposes, and the Company shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The Company agrees to make payments of principal on the dates and in the amounts specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Payments of principal and interest in respect of this Note are subordinate, to the extent specified in the Note Purchase Agreement, to the prior payment in full of the Superior Indebtedness.

In the event an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the principal of this Note may be declared due and payable in the manner and with the effect provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement.

THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF STATE OF NEW YORK.

IGLOO HOLDINGS

y:
itle: 5x tive Vice President

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0035

THIS NOTE IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF DECEMBER 2, 1994 (A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE ISSUER HEREOF). THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN RESTREED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR ANY STATE TO LITIES LAWS, AND MAY BE REOFFERED AND SOLD ONLY IF SO GISTERED OR IF AN EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION IS VAILABLE.

PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF COMMOTE ARE SUBORDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN THE AND AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, TO THE PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS TERM IS DEFINED IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT).

IGLOO HOLDINGS INC. SUBORDINATED NOTE DUE DECEMBER 31, 2002

\$19,000,000

New York, New York December 2, 1994

FOR VALUE RECEIVED to the undersigned IGLOO HOLDINGS INC., a corporation provided and existing under the laws of the State of the ware (herein called the RECEIVED undersigned IGLOO the laws of the State of pay to the order of MEZZA-"Company"), hereby promise pay to the order of MEZZA-NINE INVESTMENT LIMITED PARKERSHIP-7, a Delaware limited partnership and the successor to First Boston Mezzanine Investment Partnership-7 ("MILP"), the principal sum of NINETEEN MILLION DOLLARS (\$19,000,000.00) (or so much thereof as shall not have been prepaid) on December 31, 2002, and to pay interest (computed on the basis of a 360day year of twelve 30-day months) on the unpaid principal balance hereof at twelve percent (12%) per annum from the date hereof, payable on the last day of March and September in each year commencing with March 31, 1995, wail the principal hereof shall have become due and payable This Note is issued in replacement, but not in payment of the Existing Junior Subordinated Notes.

Payments of principal and interest including the payment due on the initial interest payment date) are to be made in accordance with the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below in lawful honey of the United Agreement referred and in immediately available funds; States of America and in immediately available funds; provided, however, so long as any amounts remain outstand-

TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0036 ing or unpaid by Igloo Products Corp., a Delaware corporation, under the Credit Agreement, on each interest payment date from the date hereof the Company shall issue and deliver, in lies of cash, to the order of MILP, Additional Notes in an additional face amount equal to 100% of the amount of any interest payment due on such interest payment date, in tellessatisfaction of the obligation to pay interest face h on such date. The Additional Notes shall have the Sale terms as this Note, except with respect to the island date and the principal amount.

In addition, the Company shall pay interest at a rate of annum equal to the then applicable interest rate, plus two percent (2%), on any overdue principal and interest, as provided in Section 1.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement, until the same shall be laid.

This Note is issued resuant to the Amended and Restated Note Purchase Aprée ent dated as of the date hereof (the "Note Purchase Agreement") among the Company and MILP, and is entitled to the benefits thereof.

This Note is subject to optional prepayment, as specified in the Note Turchase Agreement.

This Note is an order Note and is transferable by endorsement and delivery. Upon presentation to the Company of this Note so endorsed, together with evidence satisfactory to the Company of the validity of such endorsement, the transferee shall be entitled to receive from the Company a new Note for a like principal amount payable to Company a new Note for a like principal amount payable to the order of such transferee. The Company may treat such the order of such transferee as the owner of such new Note for the purposes of receiving payment and for all other purposes, and the company shall not be affected by any notice to the contemp.

The Company agrees to make payments of principal on the dates and in the amounts specified in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Payments of principal and interest in respect of this Note are subordinate, to the extent specified in the Note Purchase Agreement, to the prior payment in full of the Superior Indebtedness.

In the event an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the principal of this Note may be declared due and payable in the manner and with the effect provided in the Note Purchase Agreement.

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Note Purchase Agreement.

THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IGLOO HOLDING

By:

PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOTE ARE SUBORDINATE, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 2 HEREOF, TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SENIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED HEREIN).

SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTE

516,682,206

New York, New York December 2, 1994

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), hereby promises to pay to the order of PARTNERSHIP-7, a Delaware limited partnership and the successor to First Boston Mezzan e investment Partnership-7 (the "Senior Subordinated Lender" "MILP"), on December 31, 2000, the aggregate principal adjoint of SIXTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND TWO RED SIX DOLLARS (\$16,682,206) plus interest on the unpartificipal amount of this Note payable on such date, such in rest to be accrued from the date of this Note to the data if payment (whether before, at or after maturity) at the per annum rate equal to 12%. Payments of maturity) at the per annum rate equal to 12%. Payments of principal shall be made in lawful money of the United States of America at such place as the Senior Subordinated Lender may designate. Payments of interest shall be made in accordance with subsection 3.1 hereof. This Note is one of the Notes referred to and defined in the Agreement (hereinafter defined) and is secured as provided therein.

Reference is made to (i) the senior shafdinated note dated February 2, 1990 of the Borrower in the principal amount of \$7,945,000 in favor of, initially are likely as a successor of the Borrower in the principal partnership ("FBMIP"), and by amendment the march 31, 1993, partnership ("FBMIP"), and by amendment the Existing MILP in favor of MILP, as successor to FBMI the "Existing MILP in favor of MILP, as successor to FBMI the "Existing MILP in favor of MILP, as successor to FBMI the "Existing MILP in favor of Subordinated Note"), and (ii) the senior subordinated Senior Subordinated Note"), and (iii) the senior subordinated note dated February 2, 1990 of the Borrower in the principal amount of \$2,055,000 in favor of First Boston Securities amount of \$2,055,000 in favor of First Boston Securities amount of Delaware corporation ("FBSC"), as amended on Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("FBSC"), as amended on

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0039

March 31, 1993 (the "Existing FBSC Senior Subordinated Note", and together with the Existing MILP Senior Subordinated Note,

date hereof, as part of a restructuring of the Borry interest the Existing FBSC Senior Subordinated Note MILP, ii) this Note is being issued in replacement for Subordinated Notes. (i) FBSC has sold all of its right, title and the Existing FBSC Senior Subordinated Note to

SECTION 1. Definitions

As used in this Note, the following terms have the following meanings:

"Affiliate": with respect to any Person, any Person that controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such person in question. For the purposes tive meanings, the terms "in thing, with correlation common control with"), as with respect to any Person, shall mean the possess on, directly or indirectly, of the power to directly on indirectly management and policies as such person, whether through otherwise. "Affiliate": with respect to any Person, any Person

"Agreement": the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the Amendment and Restatement Date, among the Borrower and MILP, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Amendment and Restatement Date": the Closing Date, as defined in any Refinancing Agreement.

"Business Day": each Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday which is not a day on which banking institutions in The City of New York are authorized or

"Capital Expenditures": all payments whether or not paid) during a Fiscal Year in respect of the cost of any fixed asset or improvement it replacement, substitution, or addition thereto, which has a useful

life of more than one year, including, without limitation, those arising in connection with Capital Leases.

"Capital Lease": any lease of property by the Borrower that, in accordance with GAAP, should be reflected as a liability on the balance sheet of the

Closing Date": as defined in the Agreement.

"Collateral": as defined in the Agreement.

"Companies": the collective reference to the Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

"Contractual Obligation": as to any Person, any provision of any security issued by such Person or of any agreement, instrument or under the ing to which such Person it any of its property is is a party or by which bound.

"Credit Agreemer the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of ber 2, 1994, by and among the siness Credit, Inc., as it may be Borrower and Barchy disiness Credit, Inc., as it may be amended, supplements or otherwise modified form time to time.

"Default": any of the events specified in Section 7, whether or note any requirement for the giving of notice, the lapse of time or both, or any other condition, has been satisfied.

"EBIT": with respect to any fiscal period, the sum of Borrower's consolidated net earnings (or loss) before interest expense and taxes for said period as determined in accordance with GAAP.

"Equipment": as defined in the Agreement.

"ERISA": the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended from time to times

"ERISA Affiliate": any entity ther or not incorporated, which is under common trol with the Borrower within the meaning of Sec in 4001 of ERISA excluding CS First Boston, Inc., MLIC and any subsidiary or other trade or business (whether or not incompared) or other trade or business (whether or not incorporated)

of either of them to the extent that any of them would be an ERIA Affiliate with the Borrower.

defined in Section 3(2) of ERISA, which is subject to Title IV of ERISA; whether now in existence or hereafter instituted, as to which the Borrower or any of its ERISA affiliates may have any liability.

"Event of Default": any of the events specified in Section 7, provided that any requirement for the giving of notice, the lapse of time, or both, or any other condition, event or act has been satisfied.

"Excess Cash Flow": for any period means:

- (a) EBIT for such period
- (b) depreciation and am tization expense (including amortization of the deferred transaction or financing fees), plus
- (c) cash gains (thinks cash losses) from the sale of assets or extraordingly items, minus
 - (d) all cash taxes, minus
- (e) all interest accruing on the Loans (as defined in the Credit Agreement), minus
- (f) mandatory principal payments on the Revolving Credit Loan and other principal payments on the other Loans (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement) during such period, minus
- (g) the greater of actual capital expenditures incurred by the Borrower and Capital Expenditures as permitted under Section 8.2.8 of the Creat greement less amounts financed through Equipment Local (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) who otherwise, minus
- (h) capitalized lease payment of principal and interest payments in respect of purchase money financing (excluding the portion thich is reflected in Capital Expenditures), minus

4

- (i) mandatory payments of principal or interest on any other Indebtedness, minus
 - (j) sem al payments of interest on this Note.

"Exist name of Subordinated Notes" has the meaning provide the after in the second recital of this Note.

sip. 6, a New York limited partnership.

"FBSC": First Boston Securities Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

"Financial Statements": according to the context in which it is used, the financial statements delivered to the Lender pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement as incorporated by reference herein.

"Fiscal Year": the Group's the all year for financial accounting purposes. The drup's current fiscal year will end on September 2015.

"GAAP": generally steed accounting principles in the United States of Alary as in effect from time to time; provided, however, he ever such accounting principles are used for the purpose of determining compliance with financial covenants herein, such accounting principles shall be defined in accordance with GAAP applied in the preparation of the financial statements of Borrower for the period ending August 29, 1994.

"Governmental Authority": any nation or government, any state or other political subdivision thereof or any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to government.

"Group": the Companies and their Subsidiar et al, where used with respect to any financial coverant, recto, accounting term or definition utilized in the financial coverant formula from the tion thereof, means such corporations on the financial coverant formula for the financial coverant formula for the financial coverant for the financial cov

"Holder": any person in whose name this Note is recorded on the books and records of the Borrower as the Person entity to payments of principal and interest thereunder.

"Inchi thess": as applied to a Person means, without dication

all items which in accordance with GAAP would be called in determining total liabilities as shown on tability side of a balance sheet of such Person as above date as of which indebtedness is to be determined, including, without limitation, Capital Leases,

- (b) all obligations of other Persons which such Person has guaranteed,
- (c) all reimbursement obligations in connection with letters of credit states of credit guaranties issued for the account from the person, and
- (d) in the Borrower (without duplication), the Obligations

"Inventory": as defined in the Agreement.

"Lien": any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), preference, priority or other security agreement or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing, and the filing of any financing statement under the Uniform commercial Code or comparable law of any jurisdiction in respect of any of the foregoing).

"Loan": the loan evidenced by MILP to the Borrower.

"Loan Documents": collective true Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

"MILP": Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership - 7, a Delaware limited partnership and the successor to First Boston (12) anine Investment Partnership-7.

"MLIC". Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, a New York contain.

de tiemployer Plan": a "multiemployer plan" as de tied in Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA to which the forcewer or any Related Company contributes or has an obligation to contribute.

"Note": this Senior Subordinated Note, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Obligations": all present and future loans, advances, liabilities, obligations covenants, duties and Indebtedness owing by the Borrows to the Senior Subordinated Lender arising under this love, the Agreement or the Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents, whether or not evidenced by any note in other instrument or document, whether arising from an extension of credit, the issuance or guaranty of the interest of credit, acceptance, loan, indemnification of therwise, whether direct or indirect, absolute in otherwise, whether direct or indirect, absolute in otherwise, whether direct or indirect, absolute in otherwise, and including, without limitation, all interest, charges, expenses, fees, attorney's fees, filing fees and any other sums chargeable to the Borrower hereunder, under the Agreement, or under any Senior Subordinated Collateral Document.

"Parent": Igloo Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation.

"PBGC": the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation established pursuant to Subtitle A of Title IV of ERISA.

"Permitted Liens":

charges or levies either not yet delinquent or being contested in good faith and by proper proceedings diligently pursued, provided that a reserve of other appropriate provision, if any, as shall be required by GAAP shall have been made therefor on the applicable Financial

Statements and that a stay of enforcement of any such Lien is in exert;

- (b) lies in favor of MILP arising under the Senior Subordial excollateral Documents or the Agreement;
- Liens upon Equipment granted in connection with the disition of such Equipment by the Borrower after the hereof (including, without limitation, pursuant applied Leases) which are not financed under the Credit Agreement, provided that (i) the cost of each acquisition constitutes a Capital Expenditure permitted by Section 6.13, (ii) the Indebtedness incurred to finance each such acquisition is permitted by Section 6.5, and (iii) each such Lien attaches only to the Equipment acquired with the Indebtedness secured thereby;
- (d) reservations, exceptions, encroachments, easements, rights of way, covernant conditions, restrictions, leases and other similarititle exception, irregularities or encumbrances, affecting the real property provided they do not in the aggregate materially detract from the value of sample per ties or materially interfere with their use in the ordinary conduct of the Borrower's business;
- (e) Liens incurred and pledges and deposits under workmen's compensation, employment insurance, social security and other similar laws;
- (f) Liens relating to statutory obligations with respect to surety and appeal bonds, performance bonds and other obligations of a like nature incurred in the ordinary course of business;
 - (g) Liens securing the Senior Indebtedness;
- (h) Liens imposed by law, such as carriers', warehousemen's, mechanics', materialmen's and vendors' liens, incurred in good faith in the ordinary course of business and securing obligations which are horized due or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, provided that a reserve or character appropriate provision, if any, as shall be remised by GAAP shall provision, if any, as shall be remised by GAAP shall have been made therefor on the third before any such Statements and that a stay of the comment of any such Lien is in effect;

- (i) extensions, renewals and replacements of Liens referred to in clauses (a) through (h) above, provided that any such extension, renewal or replacement Lien shall be limited to the Property or assets covered by the Lien extended, renewed or replaced and that the obligations secure to any such extension, renewal or replacement Lie that be in an amount not greater than the amount obligations secured by the Lien extended, renewal arreplaced (other than increases contemplated by the selfitions of Credit Agreement and Refinancing Adventor); and
- (j) Liens and title insurance exceptions acceptable to the Senior Subordinated Lender and set forth in the title insurance policies delivered by the Borrower to the Senior Subordinated Lender pursuant to the Agreement.

"Person": an individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, business trust, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, Governmental Authority or other entity of whatever nature.

"Property": as derine in the Agreement.

"Refinancing an ener": an agreement evidencing only a refinancing of the principal amount of the loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement at the time of such refinancing, as any such agreement may be amended from time to time, plus an increase in such amount not to exceed an aggregate principal amount of \$10,000,000, or such greater amount as shall be agreed to in writing by the Senior Subordinated Lender.

"Related Company": any entity, whether or not incorporated, which is under "common control" with the Borrower within the meaning of Section 4001 of ERISA, excluding CS First Boston, Inc., MLIC, and any Subsidiary or other trade or business (whether or not incorporated) of either of them to the extent that any of them world be a Related Company with the Borrower.

"Requirement of Law": as to any erson, the Certificate of Incorporation and Traws or other organizational or governing document of and Person, any law, treaty, rule, ordinance or capitation or determination of an arbitrator or a court or other Governmental

Authority, in each case applicable to or binding upon such Person or any of its property or to which such Person or a pof its property is subject.

"Resultar Lenders": shall have the meaning set forth the Credit Agreement and, with respect to a Refine to a Agreement, shall mean that number of Lenders under the agreement who shall be authorized to consent mendments thereof that do not require unanimous content.

"Responsible Officer": the chief executive officer and the president of the Borrower or, with respect to financial matters, the chief financial officer or controller of the Borrower.

"Note Purchase Agreement" he Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement, date at of the date hereof, by and among the Parent and MIN, as the same may be amended, supplemented or estate is emodified from time to time.

(i) all indebtedness, "Senior Indel obligations (including, without limitation, guarantee obligations) and I bilities of the Companies (including, without limitation, obligations for interest, fees, costs and expenses) under or in respect of the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Agreement (including interest accruing on or after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy or for reorganization relating to the Companies whether or not post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding); and (ii) all increases of indebtedness, obligations, including, without limitation, guarantee obligations, and liabilities of the Companies to the lenders pursuant to the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Agreement, as hereafter amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, or any instrument, document or other agreement delivered pursuant thereto, including without limitation, interest, fees, costs and expense servided, however, that the amount of such increases permitted hereunder and contemplated by the define the Refinancing Agreement and by Section 2.6 call be eof shall not exceed \$10,000,000 in the aggregate

"Senior Subordinated Collate al": as defined in the Agreement.

"Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents": as defined in the Agreement.

"Subordinated Debt Documents": the collective reference to the Note Purchase Agreement and the Subordinated Notes.

Subordinated Notes": the Notes of the Parent issued pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement.

"Subsidiary": (i) a corporation a majority of whose capital stock with voting power, under ordinary circumstances, to elect directors is at the time, directly or indirectly, owned by a Person, by one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, or by a Person and one or more Subsidiaries of such Person; or (ii) any other Person (other than a corporation) in which a Person, one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, or a Person and one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, directly or indirectly, at the date of determination thereof has at least majority ownership and very interest.

"Termination Data December 31, 2000.

SECTION 2. Sun rdination

- 2.1 All indebtedness of the Companies in respect to this Note shall be subordinate and junior in right of payment, to the extent and in the manner hereinafter set forth, to the prior payment in full of the Senior Indebtedness.
- 2.2 Unless and until the Senior Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, the holder of this Note will not take, demand, sue for or receive, or take any other action to enforce, or collect upon, and the Companies will not make, or permit, directly or indirectly, by set-off, redemption, permit, directly or indirectly, any payment for the some or purchase or in any other manner, any payment for the some or any part of the principal of or interest on this Note;
 - (a) provided, however, that the Companies may pay the regularly scheduled installments of this pal of and interest on this Note when and as, and when and as, the same become due and payable in a dardance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Note in effect on the date hereof, unless at the time of such payment or immediately after giving effect thereto:

- an event of default, or an event which e passage of time would constitute an event ult shall have occurred and be continuing the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Agree-(other than defaults of the type described in tion 10.1.1 of the Credit Agreement or the orresponding sections of a Refinancing Agreement) and the Required Lenders shall have given written notice to the holder of this Note of the existence of such event of default or event specifying an election to effect a 180-day prohibition on the payment of principal and interest on this Note (a "Default Notice"), provided that (y) not more than one Payment Default Notice may be given in any consecutive 360-day period, irrespective of the number of other such declits with respect to indebtedness outstanding independent the Credit Agreement and/or a Refinancing Agreement during such period and (z) unless the Redired Lenders shall have accelerated the magnific of indebtedness outstanding thereunder or such indebtedness shall have been accelerated by attributes, the Borrower shall resume payments on said the after such 180-day period (or at such times to the expiration of such 180at such time to the expiration of such 180day period if such other event of default shall have been cured or waived); or
- (ii) an event which with the passage of time would constitute an event of default of the type described in Section 10.1.1 of the Credit Agreement (or the corresponding section of a Refinancing Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing;
- (b) provided, further, that nothing in this Section 2.2 will limit the right of the holder of this Note to demand payment of, accelerate the maturity of, sue for or otherwise enforce this Note at such time as (i) day of the Companies shall have failed to pay any of the phincipal or interest on this Note as and when due and payable in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, and such failure has continued uncured for a period of 75 consecutive days after the date such payment was due, (ii) an Event of Default under Section 7 (f) hereof shall occur, (iii) any Event of Default under Section 7 hereof (other than as described in clause (i) or clause (ii)) shall have occurred and such Event of Default shall continue unremedied for a period of 105 consecutive days

- or (iv) the Required Lenders shall have exercised their right under the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Agreement to accelerate the payment of any part of any Senior Indebtedness and such declaration of acceleration shall not have less rescinded or the obligation to repay the principal of any Senior Indebtedness otherwise accelerates as it is not rescinded; and
- (c) provided, further, that any payments received the holder of this Note pursuant to subparagraph (b) bove or otherwise in respect of this Note shall be delivered forthwith to the holders of Senior Indebtedness by the recipient for application to the Senior Indebtedness (and until so delivered, shall be held in trust by the recipient for the holders of Senior Indebtedness); except that if, and only if, at the time such payment is received none of the events referred to in clauses (i) and (ii) of subparagraph (a) above has occurred and is continuing and, in the case of clause (i) of subparagraph (a), no Default Notice is in each, then such amounts may be applied to the payment of this Note.
- 2.3 At any general method of creditors of any of the Companies or in the every flany proceeding, voluntary or involuntary, for the distribution, division or application of all or part of the asset of any of the Companies or the proceeds thereof, whether tich proceeding be for the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of any of the Companies or its business, a receivership, insolvency, or bankruptcy proceeding, an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or a proceeding by or against any of the Companies for relief under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, composition, extension or otherwise, if all Senior Indebtedness has not been paid in full (as defined below) at such time:
 - (a) the holder of this Note may demand, but only the holders of Senior Indebtedness may collect, any amount from any of the Companies or from any other person, and the holder of this Note may not such a cotherwise discharge any part of this Note;
 - (b) the holders of the Senior thresholdness are hereby irrevocably authorized at any account any such proceeding to collect any agents of any of the Companies distributed, divided or applied by way of dividend or payment on any securities issued on account of this Note and apply the same, or the proceeds of any

realization upon the same that the holders of the Senior Indebtedness in their discretion elect to effect, to Senior Indebtedness until all Senior Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, rendering any surplus then remaining to the holder of Notes; and

- for any reason fail to, file a proof of claim in connection with any such general meeting of creditors or other proceeding, then the holder of this Note hereby irrevocably authorizes the holders of Senior Indebtedness to file such a proof of claim in the name and behalf of the holder of this Note at or in connection with any such meeting or proceeding; provided, however, that holders of Senior Indebtedness shall not be entitled to vote the claims of the holder of this Note unless the holder of this Note shall have failed to exercise its right to vote on or prior to the date that is five Business Days before the final day such holder is entitled to vote to confirm any plan in respect of such period or proceeding.
- 2.4 Should any process of distribution be received by the holder of this Note present of this Note which such holder is not expressly at itself to receive hereunder prior to payment in full of the same to the holders, such holder will forthwith deliver the same to the holders of Senior Indebtedness in precisely the form received (except for the endorsement or the assignment of the holder thereof where necessary) and, until so delivered, the same shall be held in trust by the holder thereof as the property of the holders of Senior Indebtedness, and shall not be commingled with other funds held by such holder.
- edness, the holder of this Note shall be subrogated to the rights of the holders of Senior Indebtedness to receive payments or distributions of assets of any of the Companies made on the Senior Indebtedness until the principal in and accrued and unpaid interest on this Note shall be in full; and, for the purposes of such subrogation, to cannents or distributions to the holders of the Senior Indebtedness of any cash, property or securities to which the to far of this Note would be entitled except for these profits shall, as between the Companies, their creditors of this Note be of the Senior Indebtedness and the holder of this Note be deemed to be a payment by the Companies to or on account of Senior Indebtedness; it being understood that these provisions

are intended solely for the purpose of defining the relative rights of the inlder of this Note on the one hand, and the holders of the lenior Indebtedness, on the other hand. The terms "paid it tall" or "payment in full" shall mean, for purposes the tricons 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 hereof, the receipting the holders of Senior Indebtedness of cash or cash equivalent.

- The holders of Senior Indebtedness are hereby Prized to demand specific performance of the subordination provisions set forth herein, whether or not the Companies shall have complied with the provisions hereof applicable thereto, at any time when any holder of Notes shall have failed to comply with any provision hereof applicable to it. The holder of this Note hereby irrevocably waives any defense based on the adequacy of a remedy of law which might be asserted as a bar to the remedy of specific performance hereof in any action brought therefor in the holders of Senior Indebtedness. The holder of this hat further waives presentment, notice and protest included in with all negotiable instruments evidencing Senanthabetedness, notice of any loan made, extension granted in the action taken in reliance hereon and, except a provisions hereon and, except a re-of every kind in contect on with the subordination provisions set forth herein, and subject to Section 6.1 hereof, assents to any renewal, extension or postponement of the time of payment of Senior Indebtedness or any other indulgence with respect thereto, to any substitution, exchange, or release of collateral therefor and to the addition or release of any person primarily or secondarily liable thereon, and agrees to the provisions of any instrument, security or other writing evidencing Senior Indebtedness; provided, however, that no amendment to any instrument, security or other writing evidencing Senior Indebtedness, including the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Agreement shall, without the prior written consent of the holders of 100% of the outstanding principal amount of this Note, at any time:
 - permitted to be outstanding under or with reflect to the Credit Agreement or a Refinancing Prepayments or deducting from such principal amount or repayments or prepayments of such Senior Indept such amounts prior to the date of any such alarment if such amounts could not, assuming satisfaction of all borrowing conditions, be immediately reborrowed after such repayment or prepayment; except that the Credit Agreement or

- a Refinancing Agreement may be amended without the consent of any holder of Notes to increase the aggregate amount the permitted to be outstanding thereunder by an amount of an excess of \$10,000,000 in the aggregate, provided that the sum of all increases contemplated hereby a by the definition of Refinancing Agreement streets as the exceed \$10,000,000 in the aggregate; or
- (b) extend the stated maturity dates of the Term coan and Equipment Loans made under the Credit Agreement or the maturity of term loans under a Refinancing Agreement beyond the seventh anniversary of the Amendment and Restatement Date; or
- (c) enter into any Refinancing Agreement or amendment thereto unless (i) the covenants and events of default therein, taken as a whole, are not materially more restrictive to the Borrower as those of the Credit Agreement, and (ii) the interest rate is not in excess of a fair market rate otherwise trailable to the Borrower at that time for that animaling.
- 2.7 Each of the Companies and the holder of this Note shall execute the liver to the holders of the Senior Indebtedness such their instruments and shall take such further action as he holders of Senior Indebtedness may from time to time reasonably request in order to carry out the terms and intent of the subordination provisions set forth herein.
- 2.8 The subordination provisions contained in this Section 2 and the rights and obligations of the Companies, the holders of Senior Indebtedness and the holder of this Note hereunder shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the holder of this Note and the holders of Senior Indebtedness and their respective successors, transferees and assigns.
- Section 2 are for the benefit of the holders of Star Indebtedness and their successors and assigns a locality from time
 to time of Senior Indebtedness and real fifthe rescinded or
 cancelled or modified in any way unless otherwise
 expressly provided for herein, making provision of this
 expressly provided for herein, making provision of this
 expressly be waived or changed, without the express prior
 Section 2 be waived or changed, without the express prior
 written consent thereto of the holders of a majority of the
 outstanding principal amount of the Senior Indebtedness.
 Outstanding principal amount of the Senior Indebtedness.

writing signed by the Required Lenders and the holders of 100% of the outstanding principal amount of this Note, and the consent of the Companies shall not be required for any such amendment.

2.10 No right of any present or future holder of any penior Indebtedness to enforce subordination as provided in this Section 2 shall at any time in any way be prejudiced or impaired by any act or failure to act on the part of any of the Companies or by any act or failure to act by any such holder, or by any non-compliance by any of the Companies with the terms, provisions and covenants of this Note, regardless of any knowledge thereof any such holder may have or be otherwise charged with.

2.11 This Note shall contain the following legend:

"PAYMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST IN RESPECT OF THIS NOTE ARE SUBORDIALS, TO THE EXTENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 2 HELDER THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE SENIOR THE PRIOR SUCH TERM IS DEFINED HEREIN)."

2.12 MIR creby confirms and acknowledges that the provisions contained in Section 2 hereof shall be for the benefit of all holders of Senior Indebtedness. Such holders of Senior Indebtedness include Barclays Business Credit, Inc. and each Transferee (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and their respective permitted successors and assigns.

SECTION 3. <u>Interest: Payments: Optional</u> and <u>Mandatory Prepayments</u>

3.1 Computation of Interest.

(a) Interest shall be calculated on the asis of a 360-day year for the actual days elapsed

(b) Interest shall accrue first date hereof, and, so long as any amounts remains anding or unpaid by the Borrower under the Cruit Greenent or any Refinancing Agreement, shall be trable (i) on the last Business Day of March in each year commencing with March 31, 1996 in an amount, if any, as specified on the certificate delivered on such date pursuant to Section certificate delivered on such date pursuant to Section 6.3, equal to the lesser of (A) FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND

DOLLARS (\$500,000), (B) the sum of unpaid and accrued interest, if any, on this Note, to and including such interest:payment date and (C) Excess Cash Flow for the five-month period ended on the previous February 28th or 29th, as the case may be, (ii) on the last Business Day of September in each year commencing with September 30, 1996, in an amount, if any, as specified on the certifi-Example delivered on such date pursuant to Section 6.3, Equal to the lesser of (A) FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000), (B) the sum of unpaid and accrued interest, if any, on this Note, to and including such interest payment date and (C) Excess Cash Flow for the elevenmonth period ended on the previous August 31st less amounts paid on the last Business Day of March pursuant to clause (i) of this subsection (b), and (iii) in an additional amount, if any, on the fifteenth day following delivery of the certificate referred to in Section 6.3 accompanying the annual audited financial statements, but in any event no later than December 15th of each year, commencing with December 15th 15th, equal to the lesser of (A) the sum of unpaid and actived interest, if any, on this Note, and (B) Except on Flow for the fiscal year ended on the previous pertuber 30th less amounts paid on the last Business in the previous March and September and (ii) of this subsection (b). and (ii) of this subsection (b). pursuant to cla

- (c) All used and accrued interest, if any, on this Note shall (to the extent permitted by applicable law) be compounded semi-annually on the last Business Day of March and September in each year commencing with March 31, 1995, at the per annum rate of 12%.
- this Note, on and after the date that notable is remain outstanding or unpaid by the Borrower interthe Credit Agreement or any Refinancing Agreement and September payable on the last Business Day of Mark and September in each year. All unpaid and attributinterest, if any, on this Note, including (to the extent permitted by applicable law) interest predicts compounded semi-annually on such amounts at the per annum rate of 12%, shall be payable on the first interest payment date on or after the date that no amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by the Borrower under the Credit Agreement or any Refinancing Agreement.

- (e) Payments of principal and interest are to be made in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds at the close of business on each prest payment date.
- In addition, notwithstanding anything to the y in this Note, the Borrower shall pay interest at the per annum equal to the then applicable interest plus two percent (2%), on any overdue principal and interest, until the same shall be paid.
- 3.2 <u>Payments</u>. All payments (including prepayments) to be made by the Borrower on account of principal and interest shall be made without set-off or counterclaim.
- 3.3 Optional Prepayment. The Borrower may prepay this Note, at any time, in whole or in part, without premium or penalty. Any amounts so prepad may not be reborrowed.
- 3.4 Maturity; whether, Etc. In the case of prepayment, the principal abount to be prepaid shall mature and become due and partitle of the date fixed for such prepayment, together within the st on such principal amount accrued to such date. From the after such date, unless the Borrower shall fail to pay such principal amount when so due and payable, together with interest, as aforesaid, interest on such principal amount shall cease to accrue. If this Note is paid or prepaid in full it shall be surrendered to the Borrower and cancelled and shall not be reissued.
- 3.5 Acquisition of Note. The Borrower will not, and will not permit any Subsidiary or Affiliate of the Borrower to, purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire or make any offer to purchase or otherwise acquire this Note except upon the payment or prepayment thereof in accordance with the terms of this Note. In case the Borrower acquires, this Note pursuant to any such offer, this Note shall be cancelled and shall not be reissued, and not in shall be issued in substitution therefor.

SECTION 4. Representation at Warranties

The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to MILP that:

- 4.1 Representations and Warranties made in Other Agreements. The representations and warranties made by the Borrower in the Credit Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.
 - TION 5. Incorporated Covenants of the Borrower
 - 5.1 Credit Agreement Covenants. The Borrower hard agrees that, so long as this Note remains outstand-hand unpaid or any other amount is owing to MILP theunder, the Borrower shall comply with and perform the covenants set forth in Sections 8.2.1, 8.2.2, 8.2.3, 8.2.4, 8.2.5, 8.2.7, 8.2.9 and 8.2.12 of the Credit Agreement (as in effect on the date hereof, without giving effect to any termination of the Credit Agreement but after giving effect to each waiver, amendment or modification thereof whether or not made with the prior written consent of the Senior Subordinated Lender), the provisions of which (together with defined terms used therein are by this reference deemed incorporated in this like as if the provisions thereof were originally contacted with MILP and set forth in full herein, except ha
 - "Lender," (b) (a) therein to (i) "Obligations," or "Loans" (c) "Loan Document Default" of "Event (e) (d) "Agreement (f) sections of the Credit Agreement shall be deemed to be references to (a) the holder of this Note, (b) the Agreement, the Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents and this Note, (c) the Obligations hereunder, (d) the Agreement, (e) an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement and (f) sections of the Credit Agreement as incorporated herein, respectively; and
 - ' (ii) all references therein not applicable to the provisions hereof shall be disregarded herein.
 - Borrower hereby agrees that, so long as this remains outstanding and unpaid or any other amount is owing to MILP hereunder, the Borrower shall comply to Note Purchase covenants set forth in Section 6. It is Note Purchase Agreement (as in effect on the data large, without giving effect to any termination of the Note Purchase Agreement or effect to any termination o

(together with defined terms used therein and not defined herein) are by this reference deemed incorporated in this Note as if the provisions thereof were originally contracted with MILP, and set forth in full herein, but with such conforming thereof, if any, as the context may require.

SECTION 6. Additional Covenants of the Borrower

- 6.1 <u>Capital Expenditures</u>. Borrower may make Capital Expenditures in each fiscal year in an amount not expeding 120% of the amount set forth in Section 8.3.8 of the Credit Agreement as in effect on the date hereof.
- 6.2 Net Worth. Borrower must maintain during each fiscal year end and period set forth in Section 8.3.1 of the Credit Agreement as in effect on the date hereof a Consolidated Adjusted Tangible Net Worth (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of not less than 60% of the amounts set forth in such Section.
- that, so long as any amounts remain outstanding or unpaid by the Borrower under the Crait Agreement or any Refinancing Agreement, the Borrower Shill deliver to the Senior Subordinated Lender, or letter 31. September 30 and simultaneously with the delivery of the Borrower's annual financial statements distant to Section 6.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement Corporated by reference in Section 5.2 hereof), a certificate of a Responsible Officer of the Borrower which which he complete and correct in all material respects ind show in reasonable detail the calculation of the amount, if any, to be paid by the Borrower to the Senior Subordinated Lender pursuant to subsection 3.1(b). The Borrower shall deliver financial statements, consistent with the financial statements delivered pursuant to Section 6.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement (as incorporated by reference in Section 5.2 hereof), simple neously rated by reference in Section 5.2 hereof), simple neously with the certificate delivered on March 31 and the between the case may be, and the six-month period filter August 31, respectively.
 - promptly as reasonably practicable trute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to the Lender such documents and agreements, and shall take or cause to be

taken such actions, as the Senior Subordinated Lender may, from time to time, reasonably request to carry out the terms and manditions of this Agreement and the other Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents.

SECTION 7. Events of Default

Upon the occurrence of any of the following

- (a) the Borrower shall fail to pay any principal of this Note when due in accordance with the terms hereof; or fail to pay any interest on this Note, or any other amount payable hereunder, within ten (10) days after any such amount becomes due in accordance with the terms hereof; or
- (i) default shall occur in the observance or performance of the covenant contained in Section 6.1; performance of the covenant contained in Section 6.1; (ii) default shall occur in the bservance or performance of the covenant contains in Section 6.4 and such default shall not be created or waived within five (5) days after the occurrence thereof; (iii) default shall occur in the viscounce or performance of an incorporated coverant liker Section 5.2 hereof and, if the Note Purchase irrement in effect on the date hereof provides a frace period for the remedying of such default, such default shall continue unremedied for a period equal to such grace period (unless MILP shall have consented to a waiver of or amendment thereto); (iv) default shall occur in the observance or performance of any other covenant or agreement contained in the Agreement or this Note and such default shall continue after receipt of notice thereof from the Senior Subordinated Lender (A) for a period of thirty-five (35) days or such shorter period be required by applicable law, rule or regulat the case of the covenants incorporated b through Section 5.1 hereof or (B) fq thirty-five (35) days with respect covenant or agreement contained reference herein; (v) default in occur in the observance or performance of an other covenant or agreement of any other Senior Subordinated Collateral Document (other than as specifically enumerated in this Section 7(b) beyond any period of grace contained

therein; or (vi) any Senior Subordinated Collateral Document shall terminate (other than in accordance with its terminate terms hereof or with the written consent of his Note) or become void or unenforceable; or

any representation or warranty made or deal made by the Borrower herein or in the Agreein any Senior Subordinated Collateral Document in any contained in any certificate, document or other statement furnished at any time under or in connection with this Note, the Agreement or any Senior Subordinated Collateral Document shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect on or as of the date made or furnished and the Borrower shall have failed to remedy the inaccuracy of such representation or warranty (a) in the case of any representation or warranty that is incorporated by reference, within five days after the expiration of the grace period, if any, applicable to such representation or warranty or (b) in the case of any other leptosentation or warranty, within 30 days after the edge thereof; or

- in the payment of philipal of or interest on any indebtedness in excess of \$750,000 (other than this Note) for borrowed money beyond any period of grace provided with respect thereto or in the performance of any other agreement, term or condition contained in any agreement under which such obligation is created or secured or any other event shall occur under any such agreement if the effect of any of such default is to cause such obligation to become due prior to its stated maturity; or
- (e) one or more of the Senior Swidtenated Collateral Documents shall cease to be single force and effect, or any Senior Subordinated Clateral Document shall cease to be effectively reate a perpocument shall cease to be single for the senior collateral subject the senior collateral subject the senior than Permitted Liens); or Liens (other than Permitted Liens); or

- (f) (i) the Borrower or any Subsidiary shall commence any case, proceeding or other action (A) under any existing or future law of any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors, seeking to have an order for relief entered with respect to it, or seeking to adjudicate it a bankrupt or insolvent, or seek thick eorganization, arrangement, adjustment, winding ip, liquidation, dissolution, composition or poter relief with respect to it or its debts, or (B) seeking appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or other similar official for it or for all or any substantial part of its assets, or the Borrower or any Subsidiary shall make a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or (ii) there shall be commenced against the Borrower or any Subsidiary any case, proceeding or other action of a nature referred to in clause (i) above which (A) results in the entry of an order for relief or any such adjudication or appointment or (B) remains under sissed, undischarged or unbonded for a period first days; or (iii) the Borrower or any Subsidiary half take any action in furtherance of, or initially its consent to, approval of, or acquiescents any of the acts set forth in clause (i) or (a) tiple; or (iv), the Borrower or any Subsidiary shall appeally not, or shall be unable to. merally not, or shall be unable to, Subsidiary shall conerally not, or shall be unable to, or shall admit in writing its inability to, pay its debts as they become due; or
- (g) a final judgment, a writ of execution, attachment, garnishment or Lien which, with other outstanding final judgments, writs, attachments, garnishments or Liens against the Borrower and/or its Subsidiaries, exceeds an aggregate of \$750,000 shall be entered or issued against the Parent, the Borrower or any such Subsidiary and, within 60 days after entry or issue thereof, such judgment, writ, attachment, garnishment or Lien shall not have been discharged execution thereof stayed pending appeal or, it was 60 days after the expiration of any such tay, such judgment shall not have been discharged.
- (h) there shall exist any attracted funding deficiency" (as defined in ERISA Lith respect to any ERISA Plan, or any ERISA Plan shall be subject to termination proceedings (voluntary or involuntary) (except with respect to The Igloo Corporation Retire-

ment Plan) or the Borrower or any ERISA Affiliate shall withdraw from any ERISA Plan and there shall result from such termination proceedings or withdrawal a liability of the Borrower or any ERISA Affiliate to the PBGC the Internal Revenue Service or any ERISA Plan which deficiency or liability will materially adversely affect the consolidated financial condition by operation of the Borrower and any ERISA Affiliates taken as a whole, or prevent any of the Parent, the Borrower or any of their ERISA Affiliates to perform its obligations under the Agreement, this Note, any Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents or the Operative Agreements (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement) to which it is a party.

then, and in any such event, (A) if such event is an Event of Default specified in clause (i) of paragraph (f) above with respect to the Borrowst automatically this Note (with accrued interest thereon and all amounts owing under this Note shall immediately record due and payable, and (B) if such event is any other light of Default, the holder of this Note, subject to the frovisions of Section 2, may by notice to the Borrowst declare this Note (with accrued interest thereon) in all other amounts owing under this Note to be immediately due and payable. Except as expressly provided above in this Section 7, presentment, demand, protest and all other notices of any kind are hereby expressly waived.

SECTION 8. Miscellaneous

- 8.1 Amendments and Waivers. Neither this Note nor any terms hereof may be waived, amended, supplemented or modified unless such waiver, amendment, supplement or modification is in writing signed by the Borrow and the holders of more than 50% of the aggregate principle amount of this Note outstanding.
- 8.2 Notices. All notices, ledges and demands to or upon the respective parties. To be effective shall be in writing (including at accopy or telex, if available), and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered by hand, or, in the case of notice by mail, when delivered by hand, or, in the case of telecopy notice, when when received, or, in the case of telecopy notice, when sent, confirmation of receipt received, or, in the case of

telex notice, when sent, answerback received, addressed as follows in the case of the Borrower and the Senior Subordinated Lender or to such other address as may be hereafter notified by the respective parties hereto and any future holders of this Note?

The Boxrove

Igloo Products Corp. 1001 West Sam Houston Parkway North Houston, Texas 77043

Attention: President

Telecopier: (713) 973-4606 Confirmation: (713) 973-4671

The Senior
Subordinated
Lender:

Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7

200 Park Avenue, 21st Floor

New York, NY 10166

Telephone: (212) 692-5719

Fax: (212) 692-5790

Attention: Action Vice President

with a copy to:

dison Avenue, Area 7-H

York, NY 10010

Telephone: (212) 578-5599

Fax: (212) 696-0541

Attention: Thomas C. Hoi, Esq.

8.3 No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of the Senior Subordinated Lender, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or exercise thereof or the exercise of any right, powers remedy, power or privilege. The rightantial powers and privileges herein provided are called and privileges provided by law.

8.4 <u>Payment of Taxes: Indemnification</u>. The Borrower agrees (a) to pay or reimburse the Senior Subor-

dinated Lender for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of MILP incurred in connection with the development, preparation and execution of, and any amendment, supplement or notification to, this Note, the Agreement, the Senior Substituted Collateral Documents and any other ed in connection herewith and therewith, and the documention of the transactions contemplated hereta and thereby, including, without limitation, the He fees and disbursements of counsel to MILP, (b) indemnify and hold MILP harmless from, any and all ording and filing fees and any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, stamp, excise and other taxes, if any, which may be payable or determined to be payable in connection with the execution and delivery of, or consummation of any of the transactions contemplated by, or any amendment, supplement or modification of, or any waiver or consent under or in respect of, this Note, the Agreement, the Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents and any such other documents and (c) to pay, indemnify and hold MILP harmless, fitchest against any and all other liabilities, obligations of the execution, delights whatsoever with respect to the execution, delights the subordinated Collateral Documents and any such other documents and the transactions contemplated thereby, including, without limitation. tions contemplated thereby, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to MILP. The agreements in this subsection 8.4 shall survive repayment of this Note and all other amounts payable hereunder.

- 8.5 This Note can be sold, assigned or transferred in accordance with the provisions as set forth in Section 6.3 of the Agreement.
- Participations. This Note shall be binding to the benefit of the Borrower, MILP, all the binding that the Borrower of the succept that the Borrower may not assign transfer any of except that the Borrower may not assign without the prior its rights or obligations under this Note without the prior written consent of the holders of 50% of the aggregate principal amount of this Note outstanding.

- 8.7 GOVERNING LAW. THIS NOTE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8 2 Submission to Jurisdiction: Waivers. (a)
 The Borrower Nateby irrevocably and unconditionally:
 - (i) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Note, the Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents or the Agreement, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
 - proceeding may be brought by of such courts, and waives any objection hat it may now or hereafter have to be take the of any such action or proceeding it any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and warees not to plead or claim the same;
 - (iii) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar for of mail), postage prepaid, to the Borrower at address set forth in subsection 8.2 beautiful at such other address of which the Section of the pursuant thereto; and
 - (iv) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction.

(b) The Borrower and the holder of this Note hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waive trial by jury in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Note, the Senior Subordinated Collateral Documents or the Agreement and for any counterclaim therein.

IGLOO PRODUCTS CORP

By:

Title

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code Deptional (Last Name First) and address(es) 2 Secured Partyles, and address Maturity date (if any): For Fsing Officer (Date, Time and Fsing Office) 2 Secured Partylies and address(es) Igloo Products Corp. Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North Houston, TX 77403 Glastonbury, CT 06033 3336260 Fled with Secretary of State, IL December 5 The secured party's right under the financing statement bearing his number st been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10. Secured Party releases the collateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above No of additional Sheets presented Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent Signature(s) of Debions) (necessary only if flom 8 is applicable) (1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL

STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 1. Debtoris) (Last Name First) and eodress(es) 2. Secured Partylesi and address(Maturity date (if any). For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) 2 Secured Partylesiand addressles: Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent Igloo Products Corp. 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Houston, TX 77403 1953667 Fled with Secretary of State, IN December 5. 94 Secured party no longer claims a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above. ral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above No. of additional Sheets presented: Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent

Signature(a) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if from 8 is applicable)

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002392 FRAME: 0069

Signature at of Secured Party(ea)

NETRICTORS: 1 FLEAS TYPE the time. Feet any earny performan for making 2 Remon Secured Perfy and Distor capes and eard other 3 capes to 9 3. System Brig testia, and III in imprist Francing Statement number and	It should be continued on estational should, preferably 5" X 8" or 8" X 10" City time popy dusies of collegest set, may be on any sure population in convenient for the tecured party.	
The STATEMENT a presented to a filing officer for filing print Deckora) (Last Name First) and addresses) gloo Products Corp. 201 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North buston, TX 77403 Tax I.D.#: 36-3474772	2 Secured Partyuesi and addressies: Shawmut Capital Corporation, is Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	3 Maturity date (if any) For Filing Officer (Date: Time and Filing Office)
Secured party no longer claims a : Assignment	December 5. 19 94 December 5. 19 94 Tween the foregoing Deotor and Secured Party, bearing file number as security interest under the financing statement bearing file number she interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the proper ose name and address appears in Item 10 Imber shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10	own above.
9 Perease Secured Party releases the collate	ral described in item 10 from the financing statement imaring life num	
	Sharmus Capital Co	No of additional Sheets presented:
	Snawmut Capital Co	rporation, as Agent
Signature(a) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if flem		gnature(s) of Secured Party(ses)

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 3 Maturity date (if any): For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for hing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 1. Depotr(s) (Last hame First) and address(es). 2. Secured Partyries: and address(es). Secured Partycles) and address(es) Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent Igloo Products Corp. 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Houston, TX 77403 Tax 1.D.#: 36-3474772 4. This statement refers to original Financing Statement bearing File No. 496948 Feed with Secretary of State, MI December 5, 19_94 The original financing statement between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing fire number shown above, is still effective The secured party slright under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in Item 10 have been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10 Financing Statement bearing file number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10 Secured Party releases the collateral described in item 10 from the financing statement bearing hie number shown above No of additional Sheets presented Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if item 8 is applicable).

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY — ALPHABETICAL
STANDARD FORM - FURM UCC-3

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3

STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing conte) (Last Name First) and address(es)	pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code: [2] Secured Party(ies) and address(es)	3 Maturity date (if any): For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Officer
Products Corp. M. Sam Houston Parkway, North on, TX 77403	Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	
Termination Secured party no longer claims . Assignment. The secured party's right under	Date Filed December 5, 19 94 between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number at the financing statement bearing file number shows so the grope	hown above.
	whose name and address appears in item 10.	
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file	number shown above is amended as set forth in Rem. 10 Heral described in Rem. 10 from the financing statement bearing file num	mber shown above
Amendment. Finencing Statement bearing file	number shown above is amended as set forth in flem 10 Iteral described in Rem 10 from the financing statement bearing file nu	mber shown above.
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file Resease Secured Party releases the cold		No of additional Sheets presented:
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file Resease Secured Party releases the cold	steral described in item 1.0 from the financing statement beering file nur	

TRADEMARK

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code. 1. Depart(s) (Last Name First) and accress(se) 2. Secured Partyless and addresses. Maturity date (if any): For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) 2 Secured Partyles) and addressles) Shawmut Capital corporation, as Agent Igloo Products Corp. 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Houston, TX 77403 Glastonbury, CT 06033 Find web Town Clerk of Salem, NH 94 December 5, The secured party's right under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in flem 10 have been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10. ing file number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. Secured Party releases the cinieteral described in Item 10 from the financing statement betting file number shown above No of additional Sheets presented

STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

Signatures of Debbris (necessary only if item 8 is applicable).

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY — ALPHABETICAL

Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 3 Maturity date (if any): The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for Isling pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es) 2 Secured Partyries) and address(es) For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) Igloo Products Corp. Shawmut Capital Corporation. as Agent 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Houston, TX 77403 Glastonbury, CT 06033 4. This statement refers to original Financing Statement bearing File No. AL47026 Fred wen Secretary of State, OH December 5, Continuation. The original financing statement perween the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing his number shown above, is still effective Termination. Secured party no longer claims a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above. The secured party's right under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in item 10 have been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10. Financing Statement bearing file number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. Secured Party releases the collateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above No of additional Sheets presented: Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent

Signature(a) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if from 8 is applicable)

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL
STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

TRADEMARK

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if Item 8 is applicab

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

his STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing		3 Maturity date (if any):
Products Corp. J. Sam Houston Parkway, North J. TX 77403	2 Secured Partyles) and address(es) Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
Termination Secured party no longer claims	t bearing File No. 945086 Date Filed December 5, 19_94 I between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number at a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shows above to the propert	own above.
usen assigned to the assignee in Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file	whose name and address appears in New 10. I number shown above is amended as set forth in New 10. Alteral described in New 10 from the financing statement bearing file num	
The second of the contract of		

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing	
T. Ceoboris) (Last Name First) and address(es) 100 Products Corp. 21 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North uston, TX 77403	2 Secured Party:est and addressies) Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033
The statement refers to onginal Financing Statement	d Dearger File No. 1472292
Fled with Secretary of State, WI	Date Filed December 5, 19 94
5. Continuation 6. X Termination. 7. Assignment. The secured party is right under	Secretary 5
Filed with Secretary of State, WI 5. Continuation The original historing statement 6. X Termination. Secured party no longer claims 7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file 9. Release. Secured Party releases the coll	Date Filed December 5, 19 94 I between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number shown above, is "till effective, a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above, the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in item 10 have
Filed with Secretary of State, WI 5. Continuation The original financing statement 6. X Termination. Secured party in longer claims 7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file	Date Filed December 5, 19 94 between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number shown above, is thit effective, a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above, the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in Rem 10 have whose name and address appears in Item 10.
Filed with Secretary of State, WI 5. Continuation The original financing statement 8. Termination. Secured party no longer claims 7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file 9. Release. Secured Party releases the coll	Date Filed December 5, 19 94 between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number shown above, is thit effective, a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above, the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in Rem 10 have whose name and address appears in Item 10.

COMMONV	VEALTH OF PERNSYLVANIA - UCC3
PARTIES Debter some (lest name first if individual) and mailing address:	FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE Uniform Commercial Code Form UCC-3 IMPORTANT-Please reed instructions on
Igloo Products Corp.	reverse side of page 4 bufore completing
1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North	Filing No. (stamped by filing officer): Date, Time, Filing Office (stamped by filing officer)
Houston, TX 77403	·
	1
Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	This Sinearing States of Changing and Changi
	This Financing Statemunt Change is presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and is to be filed with the (chack applicable box):
	☐ Secretary of the Commonwealth.
	☑ Prothonotary of County.
	Real Estate Records of
	Optional Special Hentification (Max. 10 characters):
	1a ORIGINAL FINANCING STATEMENT BEING CHANGED
Debter some (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	This Financing Statement Change relates to an original Financing Statement No. 22532-94
	filed with the: ☐ Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date)
	The Prothonotary of Erie County on (date) 12/5/94
	Real Estate Records of County on (date)
	DESCRIPTION OF FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE
	II DESCRIPTION OF THE STATEMENT CRANGE
	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
Secured Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individ	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information:	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the colleteral described in block 11 from the
nd address for security interest information: hawaut Capital Corporation, as Agent	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above.
nd address for security interest information: haumut Capital Corporation, as Agent 00 Glastonbury Boulevard	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing
Secured Party(ies) of Record mames(s) (last name first if individual address for security interest information: hawaut Capital Corporation, as Agent 00 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above.
nd address for security interest information: haumut Capital Corporation, as Agent 00 Glastonbury Boulevard	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the colleteral described in block 11 from the colleteral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the colleteral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Debter and Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued in block 11 (second and continued of Secured Party of Record and continued of Secured Party of Re
nd address for security interest information: havenut Capital Corporation, as Agent 30 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required).
nd address for security interest information: hawnut Capital Corporation, as Agent 00 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hawnut Capital Corporation, as Agent 00 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 30 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pacial Types of Parties (check if applicable): 1 The terms "Debror" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lesse	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 30 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pecial Types of Parties (check if applicable): 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lesses" and "Lessespectively. 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignes" and Lessespectively.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessee espectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and lastigner, respectively.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessee espectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and lastigner, respectively.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse espectively. I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and contigner," respectively. I Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse espectively. I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and configure," respectively. I Debter is a Transmitting Utility. SIGNATURE(S)	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
address for security interest information: hashut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard astonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lassespectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and analyses," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required). Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment (as indicated in block 10):
address for security interest information: hashut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard astonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lassespectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and analyses," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
address for security interest information: hashut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard astonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lassespectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and analyses," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above. Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required). Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment (as indicated in block 10):
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 30 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse respectively. 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and Leadigner," respectively. 1 Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 30 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse expectively. 1 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and landger, "respectively. 1 Debter is a Transmitting Utility. SIGNATURE(S)	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
address for security interest information: hashut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard astonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lassespectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and analyses," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse espectively. I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and configure," respectively. I Debter is a Transmitting Utility. SIGNATURE(S)	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
nd address for security interest information: hasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 10 Glastonbury Boulevard lastonbury, CT 06033 pocial Types of Parties (check if applicable): I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lasse espectively. I The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and configure," respectively. I Debter is a Transmitting Utility. SIGNATURE(S)	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.

NOTE Send ONLY first page to the Department of State. You will receive a computer receipt. Pages 1 & 2 are for County filing only Pages 3 and 4 are for your records. Check with the Prothonotary of the County for proper use of this form in that County.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA - UCC3

PARTIES	FINANCHIG STATEMENT CHANGE Uniform Commercial Code Form UCC-3
Debter some (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	IMPORTANT-Please med instructions on reverse side of page 4 before completing
gloo Products Corp. 901 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North ouston, TX 77403	Filing No. (stamped by filing officer): Date, Time, Filing Office (stamped by filing officer):
	1
lebter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	This Financing Statement Change is presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and is to be filed with the (check applicable box):
	Secretary of the Commonwealth. Di Proteonetary of Allegheny County County.
	□ Real Estate Records of County. 6
	Number of Additional Shorts (if any): 7 Optional Special Identification (Max. 10 characters): 8
1	ORIGINAL FINANCING STATEMENT BEING CHANGED
lebitor same (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	This Financing Statement Charge relates to an original Financing Statement No. <u>Q8244</u> . filed with the:
	Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date) Prothonotary of Allegheny County on (date) 12/6/94
	☐ Real Estate Records of County on (date)
	DESCRIPTION OF FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE
1	☐ Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
cured Party(les) of Record names(s) (last name first if individua	(8) Tarmination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Financing Statement identified above.
d address for security interest information: Smut Capital Corporation, as Agent	Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above.
Glastonbury Boulevard estonbury, CT 06033	☐ Assignmen ← The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above.
	Amendment - The original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required). 10
pecial Types of Parties (check if applicable): 3 The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessor,	Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment (as indicated in block 10):
espectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" meen "Consignee" and	
Consigner," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility.	
SIGNATURE(S)	3
lebter Signature(s) (only if Amendment):	1
	RETURN RECEIPT TO:
A A MARIN	
Secured Party Signature(5):	_
haumit Capital Corporation, as Agent	
	REDUCTION OFFICE ORIGINAL

NOTE Send ONLY first page to the Department of State. You will receive a computer receipt. Pages 1 & 2 are for County filing only. Pages 3 and 4 are for your records. Check with the Prothonotary of the County for proper use of this form in that County.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA - UCC3

Deleter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Deleter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address.	PARTIES	FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE
Deleter same (list) name first d individual) and making address. The Financing Sistement Change is presented for filing present to the Uniform Commercial Control to the life with the (locks applicable bas). Deleter same (list) name first d individual) and making address. The Financing Sistement Change is presented for filing present to the Uniform Commercial Control to the life with the (locks applicable bas). Deleter same (list) name first d individual) and making address. The Sistement Change is presented for filing present to the Uniform Commercial Control to the life with the (locks applicable bas). Deleter same (list) name first d individual) and making address. The Sistement Change is presented for filing present to the Uniform Commercial Control to the life with the Control of the C		IMPORTANT-Please read instructions on
This Financing Statement Change is presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Cover for to be filled with fellicies applicable books. 30 Secretary of the Commonwealth. Professors are applicated interification (Max. 10 churscerpt). Optional Special Identification (Max. 10 churscerpt). Opti	1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North	
Debter name (last name first if individual) and making address. The Record and County (Protherotary of County on (date) (Protherotary of Co	1 Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address.	This Financing Statement Change is presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code
Producestay of County		II ' ' ' '
Debtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Description of Financing Statement (hard to sometime Statement No. 23770227 Dis Financing Statement Change relates to a program Financing Statement (address). Description of Financing Statement individual of Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date)December 5_, 1994 Profinancing Statement individual of Secretary (address). Description of Financing Statement individual above. Description of Financing Statement		
Debter name (last name first of individual) and mailing address. Debter name (last name first of individual) and mailing address.		•
Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Description of Commonwealth on (date)December 5, 1994 Prollemotary of		
Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address. Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address.		
Debter name (lest name first if individual) and mailing address. This Financing Statement Change relates to an original Financing Statement No. 23770227 filled with the. 2 Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Professory of County on (date) December 5, 1994 Description of Financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. This financing Statement dentified above is still effective. Assignment Financing Statement dentified above is still effective. Assignment Financing Statement identified above is contained in block 11 from the original financing Statement identified above is still effective. Assignment Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Assignment Financing		
Gasciel Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Consignes' and 'Lessor', respectively. The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Consignes' and 'Consignes' and Secured Party of Record harmonic flammatics. Secured Party of Record has assigned to the 'Estignes whose name and address or security interest information. Shammut Capital Corporation, as Agent Capital Corporation, as Agent Capital Corporation, as Agent Capital Corporation of Capital Corporation of Capital Corporation of Capital Corporation of Capital Capi	1a	ORIGINAL FINANCING STATEMENT BEING CHANGED
Prothonotary of Country on (date)	Debter name (last name first if individual) and mailing address:	filed with the:
Received Party(les) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual)		Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date) December 3, 1994
DESCRIPTION OF FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.		Prothonotary of County on (date)
Secured Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual) and address for security interest information. Shasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury, CT 06033 Release The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original financing Statement identified above. Release The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original financing Statement identified above.		Real Estate Records of County on (date)
Secured Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual) and address for security interest information. Shasmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury, CT 06033 Release The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original financing Statement identified above. Release The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original financing Statement identified above.		
Secured Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual) and address for security interest information. Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Glastonbury, CT 06033 Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Lessee' and 'Lessor, mapsetovely. Debtor is a Transmitting Utility. Secured Party Signature(s): Secured Party (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Secured Party Signature(s): Secured Party (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Secured Party Signature(s): Secured Party (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO:		DESCRIPTION OF FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE
Secreted Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual) and address for security interest information. Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Glastonbury, CT 06033 Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Lessee' and 'Lessor, nespectively. Debtor is a Transmitting Ubitity. Signature(s) (only if Amendment): Secured Party Signature(s): Sample Party Signature(s): Shawnifut Capital Corporation, as Agent		
Secured Party (ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if infordual) and address for security interest information. Shawmut Cap (tast information) Shawmut Cap (tast information) Shawmut Cap (tast information) Shawmut Cap (tast information) Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Lessor' and 'Lessor', mappetrively. Debtor is a Transmitting Utility. Secured Party Signature(s) (only if Amendment): Secured Party Signature(s) Secured Party Signature(s) Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The Secured	16	Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective.
Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has released to the Assignee, whose name and address contained in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has released in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The original Financing Statement identified above is a mended as set forth in block Statement identified above. The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Lessor' and 'Lessor' respectively. Debtor is a Transmitting Ubity. Debtor is a Transmitting Ubity. Signature(s) (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO:		S Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original
Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the /ssignee, whose name and addrace contained above. Assignment - The collected described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above. Assignment - The original Financing Statement identified above. Amendment - The original Financing Statement		Financing Statement Identified above.
200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033 Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the #ssignee, whose name and address contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financ Statement identified above. Assignment - The original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 10 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record has assigneed. Assignee (name and address), or amendment indicated in block 10): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Secured Party of Record has assigned. Assignee (name and address), or amendment indicated in block 10): Debtor is a Transmitting Ublity. 3 SIGNATURE(S)		Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from th
Assignment - The Secured Party of Necord has assigned to the Fisignee whose name and adorn are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described in block 11 under the original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required). Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment indicated in block 10): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Consignee' and 'Consignee' and 'Consignee' and 'Consignee' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Consignee' and 'Consignee' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Consignee' and 'Consignee' and 'Secured Party' signature(s) (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Secured Party Signature(s) Signat		collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above.
Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lesser" and "Lessor," respectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Consignee," respectively. Debtor is a Transmitting Utility. Signature(s) {only if Amendment}: RETURN RECEIPT TO:		1)
Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms 'Debtor' and 'Secured Party' mean 'Lessee' and 'Lessor,' respectively. Debtor is a Transmitting Utility. Signature(s) Secured Party Signature(s): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Secured Party Signature(s): Shawill Capital Corporation, as Agent		11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required).
Special Types of Parties (check if applicable): The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessor," respectively. The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignee" and "Consignee," respectively. Debtor is a Transmitting Utility. SAGNATURE(S) Debtor Signature(s) (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Secured Party Signature(s): Shawifut Capital Corporation, as Agent	2	Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment (as
Consigner, "respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility. Signature(s) (only if Amendment):	☐ The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and Lessor, respectively.	indicated in block 10):
Signature(s) (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Second Perty Signature(s): Which thank Shawijut Capital Corporation, as Agent		
Debter Signature(s) (only if Amendment): RETURN RECEIPT TO: Second Party Signature(s): Shawnut Capital Corporation, as Agent		
Second Party Signature(4): White there is a Agent Shawnut Capital Corporation, as Agent	SIGNATURE(S)	1
Second Party Signature(4): When there Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent	Debter Signature(s) (only if Amendment):	· .
Second Party Signature(4): When there Shawmut Capital Corporation, as Agent		1
Shawut Capital Corporation, as Agent		RETURN RECEIPT TO:
Shawut Capital Corporation, as Agent		
4LORDE - / POW	Secured Party Signature(s):	
4LORDE - / POW	Sharett Capital Corporation, as Agent	
TANDED CONTINUES AND		'Il

TRADEMARK

The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:

1 Deportris (Las Name First) and addresses)

2 Secured Party-les) and addresses are set of the commercial code in the code of the code

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if flem 8 is applicable).

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY — ALPHABETICAL STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

TRADEMVINE

Barclays Business Credit, Inc., as Agent

Signature(s) of Secured Party(ies)

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing	g pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 3	Maturity date of any):
Deprovisi (Last Name First) and addressles) OO Products Corp. It W. Sam Houston Parkway North Iston, TX 77043	Barclays Business Credit, Inc., as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	for Filing Officer Date. Time and Filing Office
- 7 75	Cate Fied URCEMBER 7, 19 34 It between the foregoing Dector and Secured Party, bearing file number show	rn above, is still effective.
7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee	ii a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number show ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property of whose name and address appears in Item 10. ie number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	
7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing life. Secured Party releases the co-	ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property of whose name and address accears in Item 10.	lescribed in Item 10 have
7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing his	ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property of whose name and address accears in Item 10. The number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	lescribed in Item 10 have
7. Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee 8. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing life. Secured Party releases the co-	r the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property of whose name and aodress accears in Item 10. The number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10 (gateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number (gateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number).	rescribed in Item 10 have
Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee Amendment. Financing Statement bearing life. Release. Secured Party releases the co	r the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property of whose name and aodress accears in Item 10. The number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10 (gateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number (gateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number).	Shown above. No of additional Sheets presented:

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing		3 Matunty date (if any):
Opening (Last Name First) and addressless	Shawmut Captial Corporation, as Agent	For Pring Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
1 W. Sam Houston Parkway Morth	200 Glastonbury Boulevard	{
ston, TX 77043	Glastonbury, CT 06033	İ
This statement refers to original Financing Statement Fied with Secretary of State, TX	Date Fried December 5, 19 94	
	between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number sho a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number sho	
7 Assignment. The secured party's right under	the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property whose name and address appears in Item 10.	
3. Amendment. Snancing Statement bearing file	number shown above is amended as sat forth in Item 10.	
Release. Secured Party releases the coll	ateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing his numb	per shown above.
ia.	•	
	• ·	
	· .	
	•	
		No of additional Sheets presented:
	Shawmut Captial Co	No of additional Sheets presented:

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

Signatures of Debtorial Inecessary only if item 3 is applicable.

(1) FILING OFFICER COPY — ALPHABETICAL STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

TIVADEINANIN

The STATEMENT a presented to a filing officer for filing		3 Maturity date (if any):
1 Deports (Last Name First) and address(es) 100 Products COTP.	2 Secured Partyles) and addressies) Barclays Business Credit, Inc., as Ag	For Fring Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
01 W. Sam Houston Parkway, North	200 Glastonbury Boulevard	
ustan, TX 77403	Glastonbury, CT 06033	
		
4. This statement refers to original Financing Statement	Dearing File No 120629	_
Filed with Benton County, AR .	Date Fired December 5, 19 94	_
	between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number	shown above, is still effective.
Termination. Secured party no longer claims.	a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number :	shown above.
	the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propi whose name and address appears in Item 10	erty described in Item: 10 have
Committee to the appropriate to	NUMBER OF THE BOOKS STOPPERS IN HERT I U	
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file	number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	
Pelease. Secured Party releases the coll	iteral described in Item. 10 from the financing statement bearing file in	umber shown above.
10.		
_		
•		
•		No. of additional Sheets presented:
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	s Credit, Inc., as Agent
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing	pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:	3. Maturity date (if any):
Debions (Last Name First) and address(ea) DO Products Corp. 1 M. Sam Houston Parkway, North ston, TX 77403	8 Secured Partyres, and addresses: 8 arclays Business Credit, Inc., as Agen 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
cuit, 1x 77403		
This statement refers to original Financing Statemer Filed with Secretary of State, AR	or bearing File No 934628 Oate Filed December 5, 19 94	
		<u> </u>
Termination. Secured party no longer claims Assignment. The secured party's right under	at between the foregoing Deptor and Secured Party, bearing file number st a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number show the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propert whose name and address appears in Item 10.	iwn above.
Termination. Secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing this	a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number sho in the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propert	twn above. y described in tem 10 have
Assignment. Secured party no longer claims The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fit Release. Secured Party releases the col	a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number show it the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propert whose name and address appears in Item 10. ie number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	twn above. y described in tem 10 have
Assignment. Secured party no longer claims The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fit Release. Secured Party releases the col	a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number show it the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propert whose name and address appears in Item 10. ie number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	twn above. y described in tem 10 have
Termination. Secured party in longer claims The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignee Amendment: Financing Statement bearing this	La security interest under the financing statement bearing file number sho ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the propert whose name and address appears in Item 10. In number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. Insteral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file num	ivin above. y described in tem 10 have ber shown above

Octor(s) (Last Nerve First) and address(es)) Products Corp. W. Sam Houston Parkway, North ton, TX 77403	2. Secured Pertyless and addresses) Barclays Business Credit, Inc., as Agent 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	For Filing Officer (Data, Time and Filing Office)
Terminetion. Secured party no longer claims a se	oaring File No. 302428 Oate Filed December 5, 19 94 ween the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number sho icunity interest under the financing statement bearing file number show financing statement bearing file number shown above to the procestry	n above.
tuen assigned to the assignee whose Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file num	se name and address appears in Rem 10. Index shown above is amended as set forth in Rem 10. It described in Rem 10 from the Rinancing statement bearing file number.	
Debtor's id. no.: 36-3474772; Secur	ed Party's id. no.: 06-1031656.	
		No. of additional Sheets presented:
	Barclays Business C	redit, Inc., as Agent

Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es)	pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code: 3 Maturity date (if any):	
o Products Corp. W. Sam Houston Parkway, North ton, TX 77403	2 Secured Party estand ammessions Barclays Business Credit, Inc., as Agent For Filing Officer (Date) 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	Time and Filing Offices
Termination. Secured party no longer claims	Date Filed	
	r the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the property described in Item 10 have	
been assigned to the assignee	whose name and address appears in item 10.	
been assigned to the assignee Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file Release. Secured Party releases the cou-		
been assigned to the assignee Amendment. Financing Statement bearing life	whose name and address appears in item 10. e number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	

TRADEMAKK

Description of Same East, and address	ng pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:	3 Matunty date (if any):
Deplor(s) (Lest Name First) and address(es) 10 Products Corp.	2 Secured Partyresi and addressiesi Mezzanine Investment Limited	For Friing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
W. Sam Houston Parkway North	Partnership-7, as Agent	
ton, TX 77043	200 Park Avenue. 21st FL.	
ITALL LA	New York, NY 10166	1
	Attn: Senior Vice President	
	er the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the e whose name and address appears in item 10	property described in item 10 have
	ile number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10	
. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing f		fine any and the same and the s
	bilateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing	me number stown above.
Release. Secured Party releases the co	ollateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing	nie number grown agove.
Release. Secured Party releases the co	ollateral described in item 10 from the financing statement bearing.	me number stown above.
Release. Secured Party releases the co	ollateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing.	me number stown above.
	ollateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing.	me rumosi stowi abowi.

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COM:.IERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 This STATEMENT is presented to a friend officer for filling pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es) 2. Secured Party(les) and address(es) 3. Maturity date (if any): 2 Secured Partyles) and addressies: For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) Igloo Products Corp. Mezzanine Investment Limited 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway North Partnership-7, as Agent Houston., TX 77043 200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166 Attn: Senior Vice President AL47834 This statement refers to original Financing Statement bearing File No. Filed with Secretary of State, OH December 9, been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in Item 10 Secured Party releases the collateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above. Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, as Agent

STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (necessary only if from 8 is applicable)
(1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL

1. Deborte) (Last Name First) and a co Products Corp. 1] W. Sam Houston Parki ston, TX 77043 4. This statement refers to origin Filed with Secretary of	Mezzanine Investment Limited	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
)] W. Sam Houston Parki Iston, TX 77043	200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166	
4. This elatement refers to origin	New York, NY 10166	
4. This statement refers to origin	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4. This statement refers to origin	Attn: Senior Vice President	
4. This statement refers to origin		l'
Asseptiment. The second been as: Amendment. Financin	party no longer claims a security interest under the financing statement bearing is and party's right under the financing statement bearing his number shown above agned to the assignee whose name and address appears in flem 10. If Statement bearing his number shown above is amended as set forth in flem 10. Party relesses the collegated described in flem 10 from the financing statement by	to the property described in item 10 have

he STRITEMENT is presented to a filing officer for film		3. Maturity date (if any);
ecer(e) (Last Name First) and address(es) Products Corp.	2 Secured Partyles) and address(es) Mezzanine Investment Limited	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
J. Sam Houston Parkway North	Partnership-7. as Agent	
on, TX 77043	200 Park Avenue, 21st FL.	
,	New York, NY 10166	
	Attn: Senior Vice President	
,	The second secon	
This statement refers to original Financing Stateme	nt bearing File No. 434003	[
Hed with Secretary of State, NH	Date Filed December 9, 19 9	<u>4</u>
Contraction The promei financing stateme	It helped the interment Debey and Secured Party, begann file (but	per shrain show is still effective
	nt between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file num e a security interest under the financing statement bearing file numb	
X Termination. Secured party no longer claim	It between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file num e a security interest under the financing statement bearing file numb or the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p	er shown abovs.
X Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi	e a security interest under the financing statement bearing file numb	er shown abovs.
X Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been assigned to the assigned	e a security interest under the financing statement bearing file numb ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p	er shown abovs.
Termination. Secured party no longer claim. Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been assigned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fi	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the permission number and address appears in term 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
X Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been assigned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fi	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
X Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been assigned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fi	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
Termination. Secured party no longer claim. The secured party's right undi- been seegned to the assigned Amendment. Financing Statement bearing it Secured Party releases the or	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
Termination. Secured party no longer claim. The secured party's right undiplem seegned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing it Secured Party releases the co	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
X Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been assigned to the assigned Amendment. Financing Statement bearing it Release. Secured Party releases the co	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
Termination. Secured party no longer claim. The secured party's right undi- been seegned to the assigned Amendment. Financing Statement bearing it Secured Party releases the or	8 a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number of the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p ownose name and address appears in item 10. He number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	er shown above. operty described in litem 10 have
Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right undi- been seegned to the assigned Amendment. Financing Statement bearing it Secured Party releases the or	s a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the provider and address appears in item 10. The number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10. Wateral described in item 10 from the financing statement bearing file.	er shown abovs. roperty described in litern 10 have e number shown abovs.

		g pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:	3 Metunty date (if any):
Deberia) (Last Name i		2. Secured Partyres) and address(es) Mezzanine Investment Limited	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
W, Sam Housto	n Parkway North	Partnership-7, as Agent	
ton, TX 77043		200 Park Avenue, 21st FL.	1
		New York, NY 10166	ĺ
: I.D.#: 36-347	47/2	Attn: Senior Vice President	
The statement refers	to onginal Financing Statemen ary of State, KS	ot bearing File No 2086995 Date Filed December 9, 19 94	-
Continuation.	The original financing statement	between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file number	Shown above is still effective
X Termination.	Secured party no longer claims	a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number a	Fown above.
Assignment.	The secured party's right under	the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the proce whose name and address appears in Item 10.	rfly described in Item 10 have
		Company of the compan	
Amendment	Firancing Statement bearing file	r number shown above is amended as set forth in Hern 10.	
Amendment. Reinase.	Fir arcing Statement bearing file Secured Party releases the coll	reuniture shown above is amended as set forth in flem 10. alteral described in item 10 from the financing statement bearing file rul	mber shown above.
Petrose.			mber shown above.
Petrose.			No of additional Sheets presented:
Petrose.			mber shown above.

TRADEMARK

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 Maturity date (if arry): For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) Secured Partylies and addressles) Mezzanine Investment Limited Igloo Products Corp. 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway North Partnership-7, as Agent Houston, TX 77043 200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166 Tax I.D.#: 36-3474772 Attn: Senior Vice President 4. This statement refers to original Financing Statement bearing File No. 1528253 Fled with Secretary of State, KS February 5. peen assumed to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10. Financing Statement bearing file number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. Secured Party reveales the colleteral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above Mezzanine Investment Limited Fartpership-7 as Agent

STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

Signature strat Decitor strate consumer of them 3 is applicable)
(1) FILING OFFICER COPY - ALPHABETICAL

Filed with	stment Limited as Agent e, 21st FL. 10166 ice President
Date Flet	490
Termination. Secured party no longer claims a security interest under the hru	ind Secured Party, bearing file number shown above, is still effective.
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing file number shown above is amending Release. Secured Party releases the collateral described in Item 10 from	irs in Rem 10. and as set forth in Rem 10.

TRADEMARK

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 The STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code 1. Deptor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es) 2. Secured Partyries) and address. Maturity date (if any): For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office) 2. Secured Partyles) and addressles) Mezzanine Investment Limited Igloo Products Corp. Partnership-7, as Agent 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway North Houston, TX 77043 200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166 Attn: Senior Vice President 002676139 Secretary of State, IL February 6, Continuation. been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 10 Financing Statement bearing file number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10 Secured Party releases the collateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file number shown above Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, as Agent Signature(s) of Cector s) (necessary only if Item 8 is applicable) (1) FILING OFFICER COPY — ALPHABETICAL STANDARD FORM - FORM UCC-3

TRADEMARK

STANDARD FORM UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. - FORM UCC-3 PRINCETORS 1 REAST TYPE the term field only stang partnerson for making 2 Revised Secured Party and Calebra cases and seried offer 3 cases to the long officer 3 Evaluate Ring letted, and it in original Francisco surface and date field 4 I for discourage of the letter of the contraction of the cont

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for file 1. Deplor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es)	2 Secured Partytesi and addresslesi Rezzanine Investment Limited	3 Maturity date (if anv) For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
oo Products Corp.		
W. Sam Houston Parkway North	Partnership-7, as Agent	
ston, TX 77043	200 Park Avenue, 21st FL.	
	New York, NY 10166	
	Attn: Senior Vice President	
	935380	***
This statement refers to original Financing Statement Secretary of State, AR		7-
Filed with	Date Filed1919	<u>-</u>
Termination Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right under	nt between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing his num is a security interest under the financing statement bearing his numb ir the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p	der shown above.
Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party a right under been assigned to the assigned	s a security interest under the financing statement bearing file numb	der shown above.
Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assigned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing to Secured Party releases the co	s a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number in the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p is whose name and address appears in Item 10.	per shown above. Indextry described in Item 10 have
Assignment. Secured party no longer claim. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignment. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing to Secured Party releases the co	a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number or the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p or whose name and address appears in item 10. 46 number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	per shown above. Indextry described in Item 10 have
Assignment. Secured party no longer claim. The secured party's right under been assigned to the assignment. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing to Secured Party releases the co	a a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number or the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the p or whose name and address appears in item 10. 46 number shown above is amended as set forth in item 10.	per shown above. Indextry described in Item 10 have
Secured party no longer claim Assignment. The secured party singlet undule been assigned to the assigned. Amendment. Financing Statement bearing in	is a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the paymber and address appears in Item 10. We number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. Illateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing file.	per shown above. roperty described in Item 10 have e number shown above.

	g pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:	3. Maturity date (if any):
Departs) (Last Name First) and address(es)	2. Secured Partylies) and addressles)	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
oo Products Corp.	Mezzanine Investment Limited	
1 W. Sam Houston Parkway North	Partnership-7, as Agent	
ston. TX 77043	200 Park Avenue, 21st FL.	
	New York, NY 10166	
•	Attn: Senior Vice President	
	029942	
4 This statement refers to original Financing Statemer	to bearing File No VCOOSC Date Files February 9. 10	90
Fled with Secretary of State, TX	Date Filed February 9,19	70
5. Continuation. The original financing statemen	it between the foregoing Deptor and Secured Party, bearing file nu	umber shown above, is still effective.
), X Termination. Secured party no longer claims	i a security interest under the financing statement bearing file nur	nber shown above.
	r the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the whose name and address appears in Item 10.	property described in Nem 10 have
Amendmust. Financing Statement bearing fit	number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10.	
). Resease. Secured Perty releases the col	lateral described in Item 10 from the linancing statement bearing.	file number shown above.
10.		
		No. of additional Sheets presented:
	Mezzanine inv	
	Mezzanine Inv	
	Mezzanine Inv	estment Limited Partnership-7, as A

it to see if the first offer of more than a series The SUITEMENT is presented to a filling officer for file		3 Maturity date (if any).
T Destrict (Last Name First) and address(es) gloo Products Corp. DOI W. Sam Houston Parkway North buston, TX 77043	2 Secured Partyles) and address(es) Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, as Agent 200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166 Attn: Senior Vice President	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
Termination. Secured party no longer claims Assignment. The secured party's right under	Date Filed February 2, 19 S If between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file num is a security interest under the financing statement bearing file number shown above to the or	per shown above.
	whose name and address appears in item 10.	
Amendment. Financing Statement bearing fit	le number shown above is amerided as set forth in item 10. Reteral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing fil	e number shown above.

MONVEMENTO PENNSYLVANIA - UCC3 FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE PARTES Uniform Commercial Code Form UCC-3 IMPORTANT-Please read instructions on (last name first if individual) and mailing address: reverse side of page 4 before completing lelee Products Corp. Date, Time, Filing Office (stamped by filing officer) Filing No. (stamped by filing officer): 1001 W. Sam Houston Parkway North Houston, TX 77043 Dobtor name (last name first if individual) and mailing address: This Financing Statement Change is presented for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and is to be filed with the (check applicable box): 83 Secretary of the Commonwealth. ☐ Prothonotary of ___ County County ☐ Real Estate Records of ____ 7 Number of Additional Shoots (if any): Optional Special Identification (Max. 10 characters): ORIGINAL FINANCING STATEMENT BEING CHANGED 1a This Financing Statement Change relates to an original Financing Statement No. 23781552 y name (last name first if individual) and mailing address: filed with the Secretary of the Commonwealth on (date) __December 9. 1994 _ County on (date) ☐ Prothonotary of ___ ☐ Real Estate Records of . County on (date) DESCRIPTION OF FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE ☐ Continuation - The original Financing Statement identified above is still effective. Termination - The Secured Party of Record no longer claims a security interest under the original Secured Party(ies) of Record names(s) (last name first if individual) Financing Statement identified above. and address for security interest information: ☐ Release - The Secured Party of Record has released the collateral described in block 11 from the Mezzanine Investment Limited Partnership-7, collateral covered by the original Financing Statement identified above. ☐ Assignment - The Secured Party of Record has assigned to the Assignee, whose name and address as Agent are contained in block 11, rights in the collateral described Hi block 11 under the original Financing 200 Park Avenue, 21st FL. New York, NY 10166 Statement identified above. Amendment - The original Financing Statement identified above is amended as set forth in block 11 (signatures of Debtor and Secured Party of Record are required). Attn: Senior Vice President Description of collateral released, rights assigned, Assignee (name and address), or amendment (as sciel Types of Parties (check if applicable): indicated in block 10): ☐ The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessor, ☐ The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Consignee" and Consigner," respectively. Debter is a Transmitting Utility. SIGNATURE(S) Debter Signature(s) (only if Amendment): 11

RETURN RECEIPT TO:

arthership-/. as Agent

STANDARD FORM UCC-3 (7-89)

(1) FILING OFFICE ORIGINAL

CORDER FROM Registre, Inc.